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1.0 Executive Summary 

On behalf of the Florida Department of Transportation, this Level I Contamination Screening 

Evaluation Report was prepared to support the Project Development and Environment Study for 

US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard from 4th Street to Westshore Boulevard located in Pinellas and 

Hillsborough Counties, Florida. This contamination evaluation was performed in accordance with 

Part 2, Chapter 20 of the Florida Department of Transportation’s Project Development and 

Environment Manual (July 1, 2020). This report was revised based on comments provided by the 

Client on June 9, 2022. Additional right-of-way is anticipated to accommodate the proposed 

project improvements. Drainage sites were not evaluated in this contamination study. 

Based on the methodologies completed for this study, the following risk ratings were assigned to 

the contamination sites identified along the project right-of-way: 

Number of Contamination Sites per Risk Rating 

High Medium Low No 

1 5 14 2 

For the High and Medium rated sites, Level II testing, if deemed appropriate by the District 

Contamination Impact Coordinator, is recommended. The Level II can include hazardous material 

surveys, soil borings, monitor well installation, soil and groundwater sampling, laboratory testing, 

and the use of an Organic Vapor Analyzer and Ground Penetrating Radar. 

For the locations rated No or Low for contamination, no further action is required. These locations 

have been determined not to have any contamination risk to the study area at this time. 

Once final design plans are available, additional review is recommended in consideration of 

dewatering operations that may be necessary under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System Generic Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Large and Small Construction Activities. 

Verification testing may be warranted for contamination issues within 500 feet of the dewatering 

area. 

For areas where proposed right of way will be acquired, in accordance with Project Development 

and Environment Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20, an asbestos survey is recommended for structures 

located within proposed right of way. 
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2.0 Introduction 

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), District Seven, is conducting a Project 

Development and Environment (PD&E) study to evaluate improvements to US 92/SR 600/Gandy 

Boulevard including roadway widening, bridge widening and/or replacement, new stormwater 

management facilities, and pedestrian and bicycle accommodations. 

Additional right-of-way is anticipated to accommodate the proposed project improvements on the 

west portion (Pinellas County) of the project along the north and south sides of Gandy Boulevard. 

Additionally, new right-of-way is anticipated along the east side of 4th Street North from Gandy 

Boulevard to approximately 420 feet south of Gandy Boulevard. 

Additional right-of-way is not anticipated on the east portion (Hillsborough County) since the 

FDOT and Hillsborough County already owns the land where improvements are proposed. 

The purpose of this contamination screening evaluation report is to present the findings of a Level 

I contamination screening evaluation for the mainline. Drainage was not included in the scope for 

this evaluation. This report also presents recommendations for additional analysis. The study was 

performed in accordance with Part 2, Chapter 20 of the FDOT’s PD&E Manual (July 1, 2020). 
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3.0 Project Description 

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), District Seven, is conducting a Project 

Development and Environment (PD&E) study to evaluate improvements to US 92/SR 600/Gandy 

Boulevard including roadway widening, bridge widening and/or replacement, new stormwater 

management facilities, and pedestrian and bicycle accommodations. The limits of the study are 

from US 92/SR 687/4th Street North in St. Petersburg (Pinellas County) to CR 587/South West 

Shore Boulevard in Tampa (Hillsborough County), a distance of approximately 7.0 miles. The 

project study area and project limits are shown in Figure 3-1. The existing Gandy Boulevard is a 

four-lane roadway with sidewalks and segments of multi-use trails. The project is located in 

Sections 7 and 8 of Township 30 South, Range 18 East, and Sections 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19 of 

Township 30 South, Range 17 East. Proposed improvements include a 4-lane to 6-lane controlled 

access elevated roadway, frontage roads and multi-use trails. The results of the study will aid 

FDOT District Seven and the FDOT Office of Environmental Management (OEM) in deciding the 

location and design concept for the proposed improvements.  

The project was evaluated through FDOT’s Efficient Transportation Decision Making (ETDM) 

process as project #14335. An ETDM Programming Screen Summary Report containing 

comments from the Environmental Technical Advisory Team (ETAT) was published on 

November 8, 2018. The ETAT evaluated the project’s effects on various natural, physical, and 

social resources. 
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Figure 3-1 Project Location Map 
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4.0 Project Alternatives 

4.1 No-Build Alternative 

Throughout this study, a “no-build” or “no-action” alternative is also considered with the build 

alternatives. The “no-build” alternative proposes no capacity or operational improvements to the 

existing Gandy Boulevard. Only routine roadway and bridge maintenance activities would be 

conducted along the limits of the project.  

The no-build alternative results in zero ROW, avoiding environmental impacts, and no new 

construction costs. However, it does not accomplish the purpose and need for this project. 

4.2 Build Alternative 

4.2.1 Segment 1 

Typical Section 1 

The Build Alternative for Segment 1 (Pinellas Segment) includes three typical sections. Typical 
Section 1 is proposed from 4th Street to Brighton Bay Boulevard and from east of San Martin 
Boulevard to approximately 3,000 feet east of San Fernando Drive. Typical Section 1 consists of 
an elevated controlled access facility with two 12-foot travel lanes in each direction, varying inside 
shoulder widths (four feet to eight feet paved), ten-foot paved outside shoulders, and a 46-foot 
depressed median separated by guardrail. The local traffic will be accommodated along eastbound 
and westbound one-way frontage roads consisting of two 11-foot travel lanes with curb and gutter. 
Twelve-foot multi-use trails are proposed along the outside of the frontage roads on both sides of 
the corridor as shown in Figure 4-1. Typical Section 1 will require ROW acquisition to the south 
side of Gandy Boulevard approaching Brighton Bay Boulevard which varies from zero to 119 feet. 
The alignment shifts from the south to the north through the San Martin Boulevard intersection 
heading east where the ROW acquisition varies from zero to 80 feet.  

Figure 4-1 Segment 1: Typical Section 1 
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Typical Section 2 

Typical Section 2 is proposed from west of Brighton Bay Boulevard to San Martin Boulevard and 
consists of a centered elevated viaduct with frontage roads on both sides. The viaduct consists of 
two 12-foot travel lanes in each direction separated by a concrete barrier wall with six-foot inside 
shoulders and ten-foot outside shoulders. The bridge concept could be widened to the outside if 
additional lanes are needed in the future. The eastbound and westbound frontage roads consist of 
two 11-foot travel lanes with curb and gutter. Twelve-foot multi-use trails are proposed along the 
outside of the frontage roads on both sides of the corridor as shown in Figure 4-2. Typical Section 
2 will require ROW acquisition along the south side of Gandy Boulevard which varies from zero 
to 119 feet and along the north side of Gandy Boulevard varying from zero to 80 feet.  

Figure 4-2 Segment 1: Typical Section 2

 

Typical Section 3 

Typical Section 3 is proposed from East of San Fernando Drive to the west end of the Gandy 
bridges. An additional travel lane in either direction is developed from the direct connect access 
ramps from the local frontage roads creating a six-lane typical section throughout the causeway 
which continues east over the Gandy bridges. Typical Section 3 consists of an elevated controlled 
access roadway with three 12-foot travel lanes in each direction, ten-foot paved inside shoulders, 
and ten-foot paved outside shoulders with barrier wall in each direction. The median transitions 
from 46 feet to 22 feet with opposing travel lanes separated by median barrier wall. One-lane 
frontage roads are proposed on the outside of the controlled access roadway in each direction with 
a 15-foot travel lane, varying outside shoulder widths (seven feet to nine feet paved), curb and 
gutter, and a 12-foot multi-use trail. One of the frontage roads will provide access to multi-use trail 
parking. Typical Section 3 is proposed within the existing FDOT ROW as shown in Figure 4-3. 
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Figure 4-3 Segment 1 - Typical Section 3 from East of San Fernando Dr. to west end of 

Gandy bridges 

 

4.2.2 Segment 2 

Typical Section 4 

The Build Alternative for Segment 2 (Bay Segment) includes Typical Section 4 with three 
eastbound travel lanes, three westbound travel lanes, and a multi-use trail on the north side of the 
westbound bridge. As part of the Build Alternative, the existing eastbound bridge (#100300) will 
be demolished. The existing westbound bridge (#100585) will be widened to both the north and 
south sides and placed into service as the eastbound bridge. The widened bridge (#100585) will 
consist of three 12-foot travel lanes and ten-foot inside and outside shoulders. A new westbound 
bridge will be constructed on the north side of the widened bridge. The new westbound bridge will 
consist of three 12-foot travel lanes, ten-foot inside and outside shoulders, and a 16-foot multi-use 
trail separated by barrier wall as shown in Figure 4-4. The typical section includes an 88-foot 
median with approximately 65 feet of separation between the two bridges for constructability. The 
proposed bridge improvements over Old Tampa Bay are within the existing FDOT ROW.   
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Figure 4-4 Segment 2 - Typical Section 4 Bridges over Old Tampa Bay

 

4.2.3 Segment 3 

Typical Section 5 

The Build Alternative for Segment 3 (Hillsborough Segment) provides a four-lane and six-lane 

divided typical section. Typical Section 5 is a transitional typical section proposed between the 

east end of the Gandy bridges to approximately 1,800 feet west of Bridge Street where the Selmon 

Expressway two-lane elevated viaduct begins in the median. Typical Section 5 consists of three 

12-foot travel lanes in each direction, ten-foot paved inside shoulders bordered with guardrail and 

barrier wall, and ten-foot paved outside shoulders with barrier wall. The inside travel lanes 

function as the general use lanes across the Gandy bridges and become auxiliary lanes to serve as 

the entrance and exit lanes for the Selmon Expressway viaduct in the median. A 12-foot wide 

multi-use trail is proposed on both sides of the roadway as shown in Figure 4-5.  
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Figure 4-5 Segment 3 – Typical Section 5 from east end of the Gandy bridges to 

approximately 1,800 feet west of Bridge Street

 

Typical Section 6 

Typical Section 6 is proposed from approximately 1,800 feet west of Bridge Street to West Shore 

Boulevard. The proposed improvements within the limits of Typical Section 6 are limited to 

intersection and access management improvements, and auxiliary lane development to connect the 

proposed relocated Gandy Boat Ramp turnout approximately 800 feet west of Bridge Street. The 

proposed typical section will match the existing roadway with a four-lane divided roadway, one 

10-foot travel lane and one 11-foot travel lane in each direction. Typical Section 6 will 

accommodate the existing Selmon Expressway two-lane viaduct within the median with 

intermittent bridge piers. (Figure 4-6). The Segment 3 improvements are proposed within the 

existing FDOT ROW. 
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Figure 4-6 Segment 3 – Typical Section 6 from 1,800 feet west of Bridge Street to West 

Shore Blvd.

 

4.3 Proposed Pond Sites 

There are four proposed drainage basins associated with the Build Alternative. In Basin 1, there is 

one proposed stormwater management facility (SMF), which is an expansion of an existing FDOT 

SMF at Gandy Boulevard and 4th Street. In Basin 2, there are two offsite wet detention SMF 

alternatives, both located on the south side of Gandy Boulevard, and one (Pond 2B) is 

recommended for this study. Basins 3 are 4 are proposed to utilize nutrient removal credits that 

were created by the Old Tampa Bay Water Quality Improvement Project, and therefore do not 

have proposed SMFs. In total, two SMFs are recommended for this study.  
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5.0 Methodology 

A contamination screening was conducted to identify contamination issues from properties or 

operations located within the vicinity of the project. This evaluation consisted of the following 

tasks: 

• Aerial photographs were reviewed to develop a history of the previous land uses within the 

study area and to identify sites which may have historical uses that pose contamination 

concerns. Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1943, 1951, 1952, 1957, 1965, 1970, 1976, 1987, 

1994-1995, 1997-1998, 2002, 2004-2008, 2010, 2012-2014, and 2015-2021 were reviewed 

from the University of Florida, FDOT Survey & Mapping, and Google Earth databases. A 

summary of our review is discussed in Section 6.2. Site specific details are provided, where 

appropriate, in Table 1. A copy of the 2020 aerial photograph is presented in Appendix 

A. Copies of select historical aerial photographs are presented in Appendix B. 
 

• Topographic map review using imagery available from the United States Geological 

Survey (USGS) website. Topographic maps can be useful identifying contamination 

concerns such as railroads, mine lands, bulk storage tanks, and landfills/disturbed lands. 

Additionally, land use and water features, including elevation contours can be identified 

on topographic maps. The USGS 7.5-Minute “St. Petersburg, Florida” Quadrangle dated 

1956 (photo-revised 1988), and “Gandy, Florida” Quadrangle dated 1956 (photo-revised 

1987, was reviewed as part of this study. The topographic map is provided in Appendix 

C. 
 

• Hillsborough County Property Appraiser and Pinellas County Property Appraiser   

database information were reviewed for suspect contamination sites where other resources 

may not have provided ample information regarding the site, or to determine addresses, 

parcel boundaries and other pertinent information. 
 

• An environmental database search using Environmental Data Management, Inc. (EDM) 

was conducted on June 30, 2021 to identify sites, facilities or listings within the study area 

containing documented or suspected petroleum contamination or other hazardous 

materials. This report utilizes the 600-foot search distance as requested by the District 

Contamination Impact Coordinator. The EDM report is used as a preliminary screening 

tool to identify facilities that are registered with various county, state, and federal agencies. 

The regulatory review of federal and state environmental records utilizes an integrated 

geographic information system database. The database report provides geocoded and non-

geocoded regulatory listings of interest that are identified within the study area. Each listing 

is located by address, facility identification number and field verified where possible. All 

are reviewed for the potential of contamination to impact the project. The reviewed records 

include information compiled by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA), the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), and other various 
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reporting programs. A complete list of all regulatory record databases searched is included 

in the environmental database search report, provided in Appendix D. The facilities 

identified in the EDM report are evaluated in Section 9.0. 

 

• Performed a site reconnaissance to identify new and/or undocumented contamination sites, 

and to verify locations of documented contamination sites. Select photographs are provided 

in Appendix E. 
 

• Assigned risk ratings for each contamination site or pond after evaluating the findings of 

each of the previously mentioned methodologies. The rating system defined in PD&E 

Manual is divided into four categories of risk which express the degree of concern for 

contamination problems. The four degrees of risk ratings are “No,” “Low,” “Medium,” and 

“High” and are defined as follows: 

No Risk Site  

A review of available information on the property and a review of the conceptual or design 

plans indicates there is no potential contamination impact to the project. It is possible that 

contaminants have been handled on the property. However, findings from the Level I evaluation 

indicate that contamination impacts are not expected. 

Low Risk Site 

A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on the property have 

an ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous waste generator identification (ID) 

number, or the site stores, handles, or manufactures hazardous materials. However, based on 

the review of conceptual or design plans and/or findings from the Level I evaluation, it is not 

likely that there would be any contamination impacts to the project. 

Medium Risk Site 

After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I evaluation, a potential 

contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there is insufficient information (such 

as regulatory records or site historical documents) to make a determination as to the potential 

for contamination impact, and there is reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist, the 

property should be rated at least as a “Medium.” Properties used historically as gasoline stations 

and which have not been evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in 

place underground petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should 

receive this rating. 

High Risk Site 

After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, there is appropriate 

analytical data that shows contamination will substantially impact construction activities, have 

implications to Right-Of-Way (ROW) acquisition or have other potential transfer of 

contamination related liability to the FDOT. 
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6.0 Land Uses 

Determination of previous land uses and occupancies is an important factor when evaluating the 

potential for contamination involvement. Developing a history of the project and surrounding areas 

can assist in determining the potential for releases or discharges of hazardous materials or 

petroleum products. To determine land uses for this project, a site reconnaissance and interviews 

(Section 8.0) were performed along with a review of historical aerial photographs and topographic 

maps. 

6.1 Site Reconnaissance 

Site visits were conducted on August 17-18, 2021 to evaluate each property within and in close 

proximity to the mainline for contamination concerns. The site reconnaissance in conjunction with 

the desktop review allow the sites to be rated as to the degree of contamination concern as 

discussed in Section 5.0. The reconnaissance included a systematic inspection of each parcel along 

the project corridor, and surrounding areas looking for signs of contamination. This was achieved 

by driving, where possible, the project, and walking the parcels within and surrounding the project 

(where accessible) to gain specific information regarding the usage and condition of each 

contamination site. Photographs of the contamination concerns were taken during the site 

inspection. Select images are presented in Appendix E.  

Some of the typical physical indicators for contamination concerns include: railroad tracks, fill 

ports and vent pipes associated with underground storage tanks (USTs), oil/petroleum staining, 

drums, chemical containers, refuse, illicit dumping, solid waste, stressed vegetation, dry cleaning 

facilities, material handling from adjacent businesses, petroleum dispensers, excavated areas, 

agricultural use, chemical mix/load areas, stormwater outfall areas, surface water indicators, 

groundwater monitor wells, restricted area/contamination/hazardous material/petroleum pipeline 

signage, cattle dip vats and other property uses that may present contamination concerns. 

During the site reconnaissance on August 17-18, 2021, Gandy Boulevard was observed as a four 

lane divided highway. An elevated portion of the Selmon Expressway was located at the east end 

of the project. Multiple existing paved roads intersect Gandy Boulevard. Gandy Bridge was located 

in the middle of the project, and crosses Old Tampa Bay. Surrounding areas were generally 

residential and commercial businesses. 

A detailed description of field observations for each contamination site is provided in Section 9.0. 
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6.2 Historical Aerial Photograph Review 

The years and sources of the aerial photographs reviewed are provided in Section 5.0. A copy of 

the 2020 aerial photograph is presented in Appendix A. Copies of select historical aerial 

photographs are presented in Appendix B. The following is a summary of our review: 

1938 Hillsborough County: Gandy Bridge, Gandy Boulevard, and Westshore Boulevard are 

depicted. Rows of planted trees (presumably Australian Pines) and sandy areas are depicted along 

the north and south sides of Gandy Boulevard. Aerial photo coverage was not available for Pinellas 

County. 

1943 Pinellas County: Gandy Bridge and Gandy Boulevard are depicted. One structure, 

presumably a toll booth is depicted within the ROW (Station 295) west of Tampa Bay. Manmade 

canals and/or dredged areas are depicted for about two miles along the north and south sides of 

Gandy Boulevard. Several roads intersect Gandy Boulevard. A dog racing track and several 

structures are depicted along the south side of Gandy Boulevard. Two structures depicted north of 

Gandy Boulevard. Surrounding areas are sparsely developed. Aerial photo coverage was not 

available for Hillsborough County. 

1951 Pinellas County: One cell tower and one building added north side of Gandy. Aerial photo 

coverage mostly not available. Although aerial photo coverage was mostly not available for 

Hillsborough County, no changes were noted for the areas of coverage. 

1952 Pinellas County: Sparse development was added. Aerial photo coverage mostly not available. 

Aerial photo coverage was not available for Hillsborough County. 

1957 Hillsborough County/Pinellas County: The north span (west-bound lanes) of Gandy Bridge 

was added. 

1986 Pinellas County: Earthwork and a staging area were depicted on the causeway. 

2006 Pinellas County: Some development was no longer present, and some new development was 

added. 

2018-2021 Hillsborough County: Earthwork, a staging area, and roadway construction were 

depicted. This work was associated with the construction of the elevated lanes of the Selmon 

Expressway above Gandy Boulevard. 

Additional site-specific current land use details regarding facilities/sites of contamination concern 

are included in Table 1 in Section 9.0. 
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6.3 USGS Topographic Map Review 

Topographic maps are reviewed to develop an understanding of previous land uses in the study 

area and to identify any areas that may show historical, natural and manmade features, which aid 

in determining contamination concerns. The following reviews are provided for the USGS 7.5-

Minute topographic maps (Appendix C). 

Based on a review of the “St. Petersburg, Florida” Quadrangle dated 1956 (photo-revised 1988), 

the western portion of the project is depicted as an existing road (Gandy Boulevard), undeveloped 

land, and urban area at the west end. The roadway is a divided at the west end with a manmade 

pond between the east/west lanes. Several cross roads and multiple structures are depicted within 

the ROW. Several radio towers are depicted along the north and south ROWs. Several wooded 

areas and mangroves are depicted along the north side of the ROW. Slope is generally to the east, 

towards Tampa Bay. A racetrack is depicted south of the ROW. 

Based on a review of the “Gandy, Florida” Quadrangle dated 1956 (photo-revised 1987), the 

eastern portion of the project is depicted as an existing road (Gandy Boulevard), undeveloped land, 

and urban area at the east end. Several cross roads and access roads are depicted within the ROW. 

Slope is generally to the west, towards Tampa Bay. 

Contamination concerns were not noted during the review of historical topographic maps. 
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7.0 Hydrologic Features 

7.1 Aquifers of Florida 

The Floridan aquifer is found throughout Florida and extends into the southern portions of 

Alabama, Georgia, and South Carolina. This aquifer system is comprised of a sequence of 

limestone and dolomite, which thickens from about 250 feet in Georgia to about 3000 feet in south 

Florida. The Floridan aquifer system has been divided into an upper and lower aquifer separated 

by a unit of lower permeability. The upper Floridan aquifer is the principal source of water supply 

in most of north and central Florida. In the southern portion of the state, where it is deeper and 

contains brackish water, the aquifer has been used for the injection of sewage and industrial waste. 

Groundwater flow is generally from high elevations within the central portion of the state towards 

the east and west coasts. 

The surficial aquifer system in Florida includes any otherwise undefined aquifers that are present 

at land surface. The surficial aquifer is mainly used for domestic, commercial, or small municipal 

supplies. The surficial aquifer system is generally under unconfined, or water table conditions and 

is made up of mostly unconsolidated sand, shelly sand, and shell. The aquifer thickness is typically 

less than 50 feet. Groundwater in the surficial aquifer generally flows from areas of higher 

elevation towards the coast or streams where it can discharge as base flow. Water enters the aquifer 

from rainfall and exits as base flow to streams, discharge to the coast, evapotranspiration, and 

downward recharge to deeper aquifers. 

7.2 Hydrology – Site Reconnaissance 

During the site reconnaissance, Old Tampa Bay was observed in the middle portion of the project. 

Two manmade ponds were located near the west end of the project. Standing water was also 

observed in roadside ditches. 

7.3 Hydrology – USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps 

Based on the topographic maps, Pinellas County and Hillsborough County are separated by Tampa 

Bay. One manmade pond is located between the east and westbound lanes of Gandy Boulevard 

near the west end of the project. Offsite, six manmade ponds are depicted near the west end of the 

project.
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8.0 Interviews 

Communication with landowners, facility operators, residents, and governmental agencies can aid 

in the understanding of past and current land uses within the study area. Where possible or when 

necessary, interviews or requests for information are collected in an effort to identify potential 

concerns associated with petroleum storage tanks; automotive or marine, maintenance, service or 

repair facilities; dry-cleaning processes; and other industrial or agricultural operations that could 

affect the project.  

The following interviews were conducted, or attempted for this evaluation: 

• Site 9 - Tierra emailed Mr. Scott Lashbrook, Pinellas County Health Department on August 

19, 2021. 

• Site 9 – Tierra emailed the FDEP Southwest District on August 25, 2021. 

• Site 20 – Tierra emailed the FDEP Southwest District on March 18, 2022, and again on 

March 31, 2022. 

These interviews and/or correspondences are documented in Table 1 in Section 9.0. The emails 

are included in Appendix F.
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9.0 Project Impacts 

Based on the methodologies performed, twenty-two contamination sites were identified within the study area which may impact this project. These are discussed in Table 1. The location of each contamination site is illustrated 

in Appendix A. 

TABLE 1: CONTAMINATION SITES 

Site 

Number/ 

EDM 

Number 

Site Name & Address 

Databases/ 

Facility ID/ 

Or Other 

Source 

Distance to Gandy 

Boulevard ROW 

Contaminants 

of Concern 

Risk 

Rating 
Comments 

PINELLAS COUNTY 

1 

(EDM 1) 

BON SECOURS-MARIA 

MANOR NURSING HOME 

10300 4TH ST N 

 

LUST 

STCERC 

9100377 

Adjacent northwest Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as Bon Secours Place, an assisted living facility. The site was first depicted on 

the 1970 aerial photograph. 

EDM’s report states remedial action is ongoing for one diesel fuel discharge dated October 10, 1990. This discharge is eligible in the 

State’s Petroleum Cleanup Program with a score/rank of 10/8533, effective since 1999. For the heating oil discharge dated July 13, 1994, 

no cleanup is required according to EDM’s report. 

OCULUS: According to figures found in the Low Score Site Initiative (LSSI) Site Assessment Report (SAR) dated January 9, 2018, the 

soil and groundwater petroleum contamination plume is located at the former UST location, 800 feet northwest of the Gandy Boulevard 

ROW, and west project limit. A total of three fuel storage tanks were removed (two ASTs, one UST). Two 1,500-gallon diesel fuel ASTs 

were installed in 2011 for emergency generators and remain active. Presumably, the ASTs are located within the generator/chiller building 

located 800 feet northwest of the west end of the project limits for this project. 

Given the separation distance to the petroleum contamination plume, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

2 

(EDM 2) 

FORMER AMOCO #1463-

JIMS TRIANGLE 

9901 4TH ST N 

LUST/STCERC 

8623518 

70 feet south of 4th Street 

proposed ROW 

 

500 feet south of Gandy 

Boulevard ROW 

Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this site was observed as Michelle’s Ultimate Car Care, an automotive repair shop. Multiple groundwater 

monitor wells were observed at this facility, and three were observed within the 4th Street North concrete median, west of this facility. 

Although the pump island and canopy were present, fuel pumps were not observed at this facility. Three hydraulic lifts were noted inside 

the service bays. The site was first depicted on the 1970 aerial photograph. 

EDM’s report states remedial action is ongoing for one diesel fuel discharge dated November 30, 1988. This discharge is eligible in the 

State’s cleanup program (Early Detection Incentive (EDI)) with a score/rank of 11/8060, effective since 1997. According to the FDEP 

Deliverable (Supplemental Site Assessment Report (SSAR)) Approval letter dated April 2, 2021, although the FDEP agrees soil and 

groundwater assessment should continue, it has been put on hold due to funding.  

Based on figures included in the SSAR dated March 16, 2021, the soil and groundwater petroleum contamination plumes were depicted 

100 feet south of the southernmost point of the 4th Street North proposed ROW. The groundwater plume is depicted within the 4th Street 

North ROW (100 feet south of project limits). Groundwater flow is depicted generally to the east and west, cross-gradient to the project 

limits. See excerpts in Appendix F. A total of eight USTs were removed from this facility. 

According to the FDEP letter dated March 26, 2021, two offsite contamination notification emails were emailed to the FDOT District 

Seven on March 26, 2021. The email notifications were provided to advise the FDOT that contamination was “detected or suspected” 

within the FDOT ROW both east and west of this site. The contaminant plume maps depict the plumes located over 100 feet south of the 

southern limit of this project. 

Given the separation distance of 100 feet, and cross-gradient groundwater flow directions, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

Although Level II testing is not recommended/warranted, this site may trigger additional evaluation for NPDES permitting if dewatering 

is performed within 500 feet. 
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TABLE 1: CONTAMINATION SITES 

Site 

Number/ 

EDM 

Number 

Site Name & Address 

Databases/ 

Facility ID/ 

Or Other 

Source 

Distance to Gandy 

Boulevard ROW 

Contaminants 

of Concern 

Risk 

Rating 
Comments 

3 

(EDM 3) 

MOBIL-WHITEWAY #545 

10021 4TH ST N 

LUST/STCERC 

8623360CLN 
Adjoining south Petroleum High 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as an active Mobil gas station. The pump island is located 20 feet south, and 

tank farm is 80 feet south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. The site was first depicted on the 1986 aerial photograph. It is important to note, 

ROW acquisition is anticipated along the west side of this gas station.  

EDM’s report states remedial action is ongoing for one discharge dated November 28, 1988. This discharge is eligible in the EDI 

petroleum cleanup program with a score/rank of 8/8533, effective since 2008. Two other reported discharges (dated December 29, 1989 

and October 23, 1993) have been included under a combined cleanup in the EDI program. According to the Natural Attenuation 

Monitoring Report (NAMR) dated June 3, 2019, laboratory groundwater results from the May 2019 sampling event were below 

Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs). However, in the previous sampling event, benzene exceeded the GCTL at MW-6 (located 

30 feet south of Gandy Boulevard ROW, and 50 feet east of 4th Street ROW) in December 2018. Groundwater reportedly flows to the 

west (towards 4th Street). See excerpts in Appendix F. No SRCO was found for this facility. Based on an email from Jennifer Rogers, 

FDEP dated September 28, 2021, the FDEP has been awaiting a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant (DRC) for over a year so a 

Conditional Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) can be issued after the DRC has been approved. See email in Appendix F. 

The Conditional SRCO acknowledges that contamination will remain at the site but further rehabilitation will not be required. 

Given the status as an active retail gas station, and laboratory results above the GCTL for benzene at MW-6 (in 2018), this site is assigned 

a risk rating of High. 

4 

I C SHARKS 

10020 GANDY 

BOULEVARD 

NA Adjoining south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as IC Sharks seafood market. Although this site appears typical of a 

convenience store which often are retail fuel facilities, no monitor wells, fill ports, vent pipes or evidence of other contamination concerns 

were noted.  

No regulatory files were found. 

The site was first depicted in the current configuration on the 1970 aerial photograph. No pump island was noted on aerial photographs. 

However, one petroleum 550-gallon AST was depicted on the Google Earth Street View image dated January 2020. See image in 

Appendix E. 

Although it appears that an AST operated at this site, there is no evidence of a discharge or spill. This site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

5 

(EDM 4) 

BARNEY'S 

MOTORCYCLE SALES 

INC 

10375 OAK ST NE 

10411 GANDY 

BOULEVARD 

LUST/STCERC 

8943143 

9200368CLN 

Adjoining north Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as Barneys Motorcycle and Marine, sales and service. Service areas were noted 

in the north end of the building, and at locations west of this facility which appear to be owned/operated by Barney’s. The nearest service 

bays/areas are located 250 feet north of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

EDM’s report identified two discharges. For the discharge (type and quantity not given) dated December 30, 1988, no cleanup is required. 

For the leaded gasoline (quantity not given) discharge dated December 5, 1991, cleanup was completed and a SRCO was issued on 

January 2, 2019. Based on figures included with the Natural Attenuation Quarterly Monitoring Report dated July 6, 2018, the former 

1,000-gallon diesel UST is depicted 200 feet north of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. The UST was removed in 1991. 

The site was first depicted in the current configuration on the 2002 aerial photograph. 

Given the separation distance of 200 feet, source removal, regulatory status, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 
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TABLE 1: CONTAMINATION SITES 

Site 

Number/ 

EDM 

Number 

Site Name & Address 

Databases/ 

Facility ID/ 

Or Other 

Source 

Distance to Gandy 

Boulevard ROW 
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of Concern 

Risk 
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6 

(EDM 5) 

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES-

SUNCOAST INC 

10596 GANDY BLVD N 

LUST 

8944861 
Adjoining south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as Goodwill, a new and used retail store. 

EDM’s report states this facility has one reported discharge dated February 3, 1994. Cleanup was completed and a No Further Action 

(NFA) was issued on June 14, 1995. Based on figures included in the Contamination Assessment Report dated October 19, 1994, the 

three former tanks were located 800 feet south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

The site was first depicted on the 1976 aerial photograph. 

Given the separation distance, regulatory status and source removal, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

7 

(EDM 6) 

FORMER 

TIMM'S STATION 

10690 GANDY BLVD N 

(FORMERLY 10700 GANDY 

BLVD N) 

LUST 

8842410 
Adjoining south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, the vicinity of the former gas station was observed as landscaped area and a manmade pond associated 

with San Martin Village plaza (10690 Gandy Boulevard), with multiple tenants. From west to east, addresses at the plaza ranged from 

10660 to 10730 Gandy Boulevard. Contamination concerns were not noted based on the tenants. However, one monitor well was observed 

at the southwest corner of San Martin Boulevard and Gandy Boulevard, at the east end of a stormwater pond. 

EDM’s report states no cleanup is required for the December 19, 1988 discharge (type and quantity not given). No other discharges were 

reported. The address identified in EDM’s report and FDEP OCULUS files, 10700 Gandy Boulevard, was not found on the Pinellas 

County Property Appraiser (PCPA) database. During the site reconnaissance, the address nearest the location of the former Timm’s 

Station was 10730 Gandy Boulevard, the east end of the shopping plaza. The current structure is located over 100 feet south of the former 

gas station and is described as a shopping center built in 2008 located at 10690 Gandy Boulevard according information found on the 

PCPA database. 

According to the Storage Tank Notification Form dated August 16, 1990, four USTs (two 2,000-gallons unleaded gasoline, one 1,000-

gallon leaded gasoline, and one 500-gallon kerosene) were removed in 1988. However, the FDEP letter dated July 27, 1990 states “based 

on the information you have provided and the eligibility inspection, we cannot verify that contamination existed at your facility on or 

prior to the December 31, 1998 reporting deadline.” No assessment or closure reports were found for the tank removals in 1988. Tierra 

observed one groundwater monitor well at or near the location of the former gas station during the site visit. Tierra suspects the monitor 

well may be associated with assessment of the former gas station. The vicinity of the former gas station has been re-developed with a 

manmade stormwater pond, grassy ROW, and a berm. 

The gas station was depicted on aerial photographs from 1957 to 2006. 

Given the lack of documented contamination, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

8 
7-ELEVEN #38123 

10820 GANDY BLVD N 

TANKS 

9815159 
Adjoining south Petroleum Medium 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as an active 7-Eleven gasoline station. The pump island is located 20 feet south 

of the ROW, and the tank farm is 60 feet south. 

This site was not identified in EDM’s report. No discharges were identified on the FDEP OCULUS database. The tank inspection form 

dated March 17, 2019 states this facility is in compliance, and has two USTs filled with diesel and unleaded gasoline. 

This site is first depicted on the 2019 aerial photograph. 

Given the status as an active gasoline station, this site is assigned a risk rating of Medium. 
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TABLE 1: CONTAMINATION SITES 

Site 

Number/ 

EDM 

Number 

Site Name & Address 

Databases/ 

Facility ID/ 

Or Other 

Source 

Distance to Gandy 

Boulevard ROW 

Contaminants 

of Concern 

Risk 

Rating 
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9 

FORMER 

GASOLINE/SERVICE 

STATION 

 

FORMERLY 

12004 GANDY BLVD 

NA Adjoining south Petroleum Medium 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as a grassy field, with areas of overgrowth, and palm trees. Fencing was in 

place around the parcel. No structures or address were noted. One temporary monitor well or piezometer (1-inch diameter PVC, four feet 

high, with cap) was noted at or near the former gasoline/service station, approximately fifteen feet south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

Faded marking flags and stakes were also noted in the area. 

This site was identified in FDEP OCULUS documents for two sites, Sites 9 and 10 (discussed below) including the Report on a Limited 

Contamination Assessment dated May 1996, and the Phase I and Phase II ESAs, both dated 1995. Additionally, based on a Pinellas County 

Health Department letter dated February 16, 1996, an inspection of this gasoline/service station was performed since it was thought to be 

part of the Thomas A. King Estate. Although vent pipes, a pump island and service bays were noted at the gas station during that 

inspection, the location of the tanks was not identified. See excerpts in Appendix F. 

Tierra emailed Pinellas County Health Department on August 19, 2021 for information regarding the former gasoline/service station. The 

response by Mr. Scott Lashbrook, Pinellas County Health Department states: The Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP), Storage Tank Program database indicates removal of two underground storage tanks with a record entry dated April 8, 

1996.  However, there was no specific details about the tank systems, closure documentation, nor associated assessment.  Our local 

office does not have any paper files for this facility. In a subsequent email dated August 25, 2021, Mr. Lashbrook states there appears no 

documentation for actual fuel station nor tank location. See email in Appendix F.  

Tierra emailed FDEP Southwest District on August 25, 2021 for information regarding the former gasoline/service station. The FDEP 

provided no new information (only a link to Fac. ID 9600673, Gandy Boat Yard, which is located adjoining east of the former gas station, 

and is discussed as Site 9 in this CSER). 

Therefore, it appears no facility ID number was assigned for this former gasoline/service station. Additionally, the location(s) of the tanks 

was not found in any of the documents reviewed. No documentation other than that in Mr. Lashbrook’s email (previously discussed) 

supporting the removal of tanks was found either. In our opinion, based on the email from Mr. Lashbrook, and other documents associated 

with the adjoining east site (Site 10), the two USTs reportedly removed in April 1996 may have been associated with this former 

gasoline/service station (Site 9). Additionally, since no tank registration forms were found for this facility, it is possible other USTs may 

still remain in place at this facility. 

The former gasoline/service station was depicted on aerial photographs from 1957 to 2004. 

According to information found on the Pinellas County Property Appraiser database, this is a “vacant commercial” with address listed as 

“Gandy Boulevard.” The owner is identified as Gandy Harbor I, LLC since 2011. Based on the parcel map, this parcel is approximately 

2-acres, and includes Sites 10 and 11. 

Given the lack of closure/assessment documentation, and the possibility USTs remain, this site is assigned a risk rating of Medium. 
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10 

FORMER 

GANDY BOAT YARD 

(THOMAS A. KING 

ESTATE – WEST PARCEL) 

 

FORMERLY 12016 

GANDY BLVD 

9600673 Adjoining south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as a grassy field, with areas of overgrowth, and palm trees. Fencing was in 

place around the parcel. No structures or address were noted.  

This site was not identified in EDM’s report. This site was identified on the FDEP Map Direct and OCULUS databases. It is important to 

note, regulatory files for this site were also found on the OCULUS database under Fac. ID 9600673 and Fac. ID 9600674, the adjoining 

east parcel. Based on files found on the OCULUS database, no tanks were registered for 12016 Gandy Boulevard or 12020 Gandy 

Boulevard. 

OCULUS 9600673/9600674 – Based on Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and Phase II ESA reports (both dated 1995) found 

on the OCULUS database, the Thomas A. King Estate was comprised of two parcels. The former Gandy Boat Yard was located on the 

west parcel at 12016 Gandy Boulevard, and the former Pirate’s Landing Bait Shop was located on the east parcel at 12020 Gandy 

Boulevard. Currently, based on information found on the Pinellas County Property Appraiser (PCPA) database, both of the parcels are 

now included in one larger parcel (parcel ID: 17-30-17-28602-005-0050). Information found on the PCPA database also states this is a 

“vacant commercial” with address is listed as “Gandy Boulevard.” Based on the parcel map, this parcel is approximately 2-acres. 

OCULUS 9600673 – The Phase II ESA dated August 20, 1995 states “this assessment was specifically designed to assess soil and 

groundwater quality at on the subject property.” Figures in the report depict soil borings and groundwater monitor wells on both parcels 

(12016 and 12020). Groundwater at TMW-3 exceeds the GCTL (volatile organic aromatics), and TRPH exceeds the SCTL at a depth of 

two feet below land surface (bls) at SB-5 (same location as TMW-3). Tierra estimates TMW-3/SB-5 was approximately 20-30 feet south 

of the Gandy Boulevard ROW, near the western boundary of this parcel (12016). The highest OVA reading was 2,000 ppm at a depth of 

two feet bls at SB-5. According to the report, TMW-3/SB-5 was located approximately three feet east of a former gasoline/service station. 

Recommendations included submitting a discharge report form, and additional testing. A discharge was reported for 12016-12020 Gandy 

Boulevard on February 12, 1996 based on Phase II testing results. 

OCULUS 9600674 – Based on information found in the Limited Contamination Assessment (LCA) report for the Thomas A. King Estate, 

dated May 1996, soil and groundwater assessment activities were limited to 12016 Gandy Boulevard (no testing was performed in April 

1996 at 12020). Eleven soil borings and three groundwater monitor wells are depicted on the west side of 12016 Gandy Boulevard (east 

side of a former gasoline/service station). OVA results ranged from less than 1 ppm to 350 ppm. Based on laboratory results, although 

petroleum constituents were detected, the concentrations were below GCTLs. The report states although boat/engine repairs were 

documented at 12016 Gandy Boulevard, the likely source of petroleum impacts at 12016 Gandy Boulevard is the gasoline service station 

(12004 Gandy Boulevard) located adjoining west of 12016 Gandy Boulevard. No further action was recommended. Depth to groundwater 

ranged from 2.56 feet bls to 6.55 feet bls in April 1996. Groundwater flow was reported to the southeast, away from the Gandy Boulevard 

ROW. Additionally, the report states a gas station (no facility ID found; Site 9) was in operation from 1955 to 1966 at 12004 Gandy 

Boulevard, located adjoining west. See excerpts in Appendix F. Based on testing results associated with the LCAR, an SRCO was issued 

for 12016-12020 Gandy Boulevard on December 16, 1996 for the February 12, 1996 discharge. 

A letter dated March 11, 1996 states “my records contain no information which would indicate there are or were any underground tanks 

on the property owned by the Estate” (referring to Thomas A. King Estate). See letter in Appendix F. No tank registration forms were 

found on the OCULUS database. Therefore, Tierra concludes although the FDEP assigned a tank registration number, no fuel storage 

tanks were actually registered for either of the two parcels (12016 and 12020 Gandy Boulevard) associated with the Thomas A. King 

Estate.  

Tierra emailed Pinellas County Health Department on August 19, 2021 for information regarding the former adjoining west 

gasoline/service station. See Site 9 – Former Gasoline/Service Station for further discussion.  

Given the regulatory status, and down-gradient location, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 
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11 

(EDM 7) 

FORMER 

PIRATES LANDING 

BAIT SHOP 

(THOMAS A. KING 

ESTATE – EAST PARCEL) 

 

FORMERLY 12020 GANDY 

BLVD 

LUST 

9600674 
Adjoining south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was overgrown and surrounded by fencing. No structures or address were noted. 

EDM’s report states an SRCO was issued on December 16, 1996 for the February 12, 1996 discharge. No other discharges were reported, 

and no tanks were registered for this facility. 

OCULUS 9600674 – Based on information found in the LCAR (for the Thomas A. King Estate) dated May 1996, no soil or groundwater 

testing was performed at 12020 Gandy Boulevard. Soil and groundwater assessment activities were limited to 12016 Gandy Boulevard, 

located west of this site, Pirates Landing Bait Shop. Figures depict the nearest boring location over 100 feet west of this parcel. Based on 

laboratory results, although petroleum constituents were detected, the concentrations were below GCTLs. No further action was 

recommended. Groundwater flow was reported to the southeast, away from the Gandy Boulevard ROW. See excerpts in Appendix F.  

The former bait shop was depicted on aerial photographs from 1957 to 2004. 

In conclusion, no tanks were registered for this site. The discharge was reported based on laboratory results contained the Phase II ESA. 

However, based on boring and well locations depicted in the Phase II ESA, CTL exceedances were limited to 12016 Gandy Boulevard. 

No CTL exceedances were identified at 12020 Gandy Boulevard. 

Therefore, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

12 

(EDM 9) 

FORMER MARINER 

YACHT SALES INC 

12022 GANDY BLVD 

LUST 

9202351 
Adjacent south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as AmiKids, a maritime nonprofit organization for youth. The facility did not 

appear to be in operation during the site reconnaissance. Multiple groundwater monitor wells were noted on the north side of the building. 

EDM’s report states an SRCO was issued on December 15, 1995 for the May 18, 1982 discharge. No other discharges were reported.  

The CAR dated March 1995 states this facility was associated with Orange State Oil Company from 1947 to 1960, and has been used for 

yacht sales since 1977. A Phase I ESA dated 1992 identified four USTs at this facility. All four USTs (three 10,000-gallon leaded gasoline, 

one 550-gallon kerosene), and five cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed in 1993. Groundwater reportedly flows south, away 

from the Gandy Boulevard ROW. The highest OVA reading was 80 ppm located at MW-5 (south of building). Figures included in the 

CAR depict the former USTs located within and adjoining south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. Laboratory results were below GCTLs, 

and no further assessment was recommended. 

The CAR Addendum dated November 1995 was prepared in response to FDEP comments. Additional soil and groundwater testing was 

performed in the drum storage area located on the west side of the building, and at the former UST location on the north side of the 

building, and south of the building where the highest OVA reading (80 ppm) was identified. Testing results were below CTLs, and no 

further action was recommended. 

Given the source removal, laboratory results below CTLs and regulatory status, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

13 

(EDM 8) 

RACETRAC #441 

12025 GANDY BLVD 

LUST 

9201309 

Within proposed ROW 

and adjoining north 
Petroleum Medium 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as an active RaceTrac gasoline station. While the pump island is located within 

the proposed Gandy Boulevard ROW, the tank farm is located 20 feet north of the proposed ROW. 

EDM’s report states an SRCO was issued on August 24, 2012 for the November 14, 2007 unleaded gasoline discharge. See excerpts in 

Appendix F. No other discharges were reported. However, according to the Pinellas County Health Department Return to Compliance 

letter dated June 15, 2020, the documentation reviewed was sufficient to support this facility’s return to compliance for pre and post spill 

bucket repair testing. This facility has three 12,000-gallon USTs were installed in 1992. 

Given the active status as a retail gasoline station, this site is assigned a risk rating of Medium. Additionally, it is important to note, the 

pump island is located within proposed ROW. Therefore, Level II testing may be warranted if construction impacts and/or dewatering are 

anticipated at or near the pump island. 
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14 

(EDM 10) 

FORMER 

I C SHARKS 

13050 GANDY BLVD N 

LUST 

8840880 
Adjoining south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as The Getaway restaurant, and Urban Kai, a paddle board rental facility. Both 

are located at 13090 Gandy Boulevard. 

EDM’s report states an SRCO was issued on January 19, 2011 for the September 29, 2010 unleaded gasoline discharge. No other 

discharges were reported. According to a figure in the Petroleum Storage Tank Closure Report dated October 2010, the former UST was 

located 70 feet south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

Building permits found on the Pinellas County website indicate three structures associated with 13050 Gandy Boulevard were demolished 

in 2012. 

Given the regulatory status, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

15 

(EDM 11) 

FORMER 

GANDY BRIDGE PARK 

AND RIDE 

WEST GANDY BLVD 

VOLCLNUP 

ERIC_9917 
Within ROW 

Petroleum, 

Pesticides, 

PCBs,  

Solid Waste 

Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as Gandy Boulevard causeway, including grassy ROW. 

According to the Soil Quality Investigation report dated May 3, 1994, a soil investigation was performed “in response to an article in the 

Tampa Tribune that alleged possibly contamination fill material had been inadvertently utilized by the FDOT subcontractor at this 

location.” The reported location was the median on the west side of the Gandy Bridge. Soil samples were collected at depths of 6-inches 

and one-foot from a total of 93 boring locations within an area 2,000-feet long and 100-feet wide. See excerpts in Appendix F. “Field 

screening using the OVA-FID found no volatile organic hydrocarbons.” A total of five composite samples were submitted for laboratory 

analysis. Fill materials included a mixture of “shell, concrete and building materials.” No details of the “building materials” were provided. 

An FDEP letter dated July 5, 1994 states “all soil levels in the composite samples were BDL and the grids were small enough that we 

determined additional sampling is not necessary for this site.” EDM’s report states the site status is “closed.” 

This site was depicted on the 1986 aerial photograph. 

Given the laboratory results below CTLs, and regulatory status, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 

16 

(EDM 12) 

US MARINE CORPS 

RESERVE 

5121 W GANDY BLVD 

LUST 

8625404 
Adjoining north Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this location was observed as a USMC 4th Assault Amphibian Battalion facility. 

This facility is identified as a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site in EDM’s report. EDM’s report further states no cleanup 

is required for the discharge dated January 12, 1995. 

OCULUS - The Discharge Report Form dated January 12, 1995 states no cleanup was required for the diesel fuel discharge (quantity not 

given). The most recent tank registration form dated January 4, 1995 states this facility has four registered fuel storage tanks: one AST, 

and three USTs. All four tanks were reportedly removed by January 4, 1995. Tank contents included diesel, leaded gasoline, and waste 

oil. Based on a sketch included in the combined documents (32 pages) found on OCULUS, two USTs were located 550 feet north of the 

Gandy Boulevard ROW. No maps or sketches were found for the remaining tank locations. Tierra presumes they were located in the same 

vicinity, at least 500 feet north of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

Given the separation distance to contamination concerns, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 



 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report  US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  9-8  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

TABLE 1: CONTAMINATION SITES 

Site 

Number/ 

EDM 

Number 

Site Name & Address 

Databases/ 

Facility ID/ 

Or Other 

Source 

Distance to Gandy 

Boulevard ROW 

Contaminants 

of Concern 

Risk 

Rating 
Comments 

17 

(EDM 13) 

FORMER COASTAL 

MART #603 

5002 W GANDY BLVD 

LUST 

8625224 
Adjoining south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this site was observed as the grassy south Gandy Boulevard ROW, and a landscape area with a sign 

monument. 

EDM’s report states this site has two discharges: 1) an SRCO was issued on February 27, 2015 for the discharge dated August 19, 1991, 

and 2) no cleanup was required for the unleaded gasoline (no quantity given) discharge dated January 25, 1988. Based on aerial 

photographs, the former pump island was located within the existing Gandy Boulevard ROW, and the former USTs were located adjacent 

south of the existing Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

The Natural Attenuation Monitoring Report & Response to HCEPC Comments dated February 3, 2015 states laboratory results are below 

GCTL, groundwater flow is southwest, away from the ROW. Therefore, an SRCO without conditions was recommended. See excerpts 

in Appendix F. No groundwater monitor wells were noted during the site reconnaissance. 

This site is depicted on aerial photographs from 1976 to 2004. 

Given the source removal, groundwater flow away from the ROW, and regulatory status, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

18 

FORMER IMPERIAL 

YACHT BASIN MARINA 

5000 W GANDY BLVD 

LUST 

8625418 
Adjacent south Petroleum Low 

During the site reconnaissance, this site was observed as Town Westshore apartments. 

An SRCO was issued on March 15, 2013 for the discharge dated December 1, 2005. According to the Closure Assessment Final Report 

dated January 18, 2006, two 10,000-gallon USTs (unleaded gasoline and diesel) were removed in December 2005. See excerpts in 

Appendix F. Although the former parcel was located adjacent south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW, figures in the report depict the former 

USTs and dispensers located 650 feet south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

Underground storage tanks and dispenser pumps were not visible on aerial photographs. However, structures in this vicinity were removed 

by 2006. 

Given the regulatory status, source removal, and separation distance of 650 feet, this site is assigned a risk rating of Low. 

19 

(EDM 14) 

DANMARK 

RECLAMATION CORP 

4808 WEST PAUL AVENUE 

STCERC 

ERIC_9193CLN 

 

VOLCLNUP 

37380 

 

CERCLIS 

SEMSACTV 

NFRAP 

FL0001093103 

640 feet south 
Waste oil, 

solvents 
No 

Although EDM’s report and the FDEP database depict this facility adjoining south of the ROW, maps included in the FDEP database 

depict the actual location 640 feet south of the Gandy Boulevard ROW. A site map included in the EPA Action Memorandum dated April 

7, 1995 is included in Appendix F. 

The most recent file found on OCULUS is an EPA letter dated September 23, 1997, which states this “site does not qualify for further 

remedial.” According to the Preliminary Assessment report dated October 16, 1996, this former used oil hauler, collection, and recycling 

facility was closed in 1993. The report further states the FDEP and EPC noted approximately 80,000-gallons of waste oil and chlorinated 

solvents, 150-tons of solid wastes consisting of soil, used oil filters and sludge during “on-site investigations” after the site was abandoned 

in 1993. Source removal took place in 1995 and 1996. Groundwater flow was reported to the west and southwest, cross-gradient and 

down-gradient to the Gandy Boulevard ROW. 

Given the regulatory status and separation distance of 640 feet, this site is assigned a risk rating of No. 
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TABLE 1: CONTAMINATION SITES 

Site 

Number/ 

EDM 

Number 

Site Name & Address 

Databases/ 

Facility ID/ 

Or Other 

Source 

Distance to Gandy 

Boulevard ROW 

Contaminants 

of Concern 

Risk 

Rating 
Comments 

20 

SHELL/CIRCLE K 

4801 W GANDY BLVD 

 

JETSTAR TANKER SPILL 

4801 W GANDY BLVD 

8735366 

8732519 

ERIC_6602 

 

OHMIT 

2022-4I-68767 

Adjoining north Petroleum Medium 

During site reconnaissance, this site was observed as an active Shell gas station. The pump island and tank farm were noted approximately 

30 feet north of the ROW. 

The LSSI NFA Order & Notice of Remaining Contamination dated May 13, 2013 was issued for two discharges dated May 14, 1991 and 

August 28, 1996. The order states “groundwater monitoring has indicated that the plume is shrinking or stable,” and “no excessively 

contamination soil…exists on the source property.” Although no files were found on the OCULUS database for the FDEP Waste Cleanup 

ERIC_6602, the entire parcel is marked with the Florida Institutional Control Registry line. The Groundwater Monitoring Report dated 

February 19, 2013 states “2-methyl naphthalene did exceed the GCTLs in MW-6.” MW-6 was depicted 70 feet north of the ROW. See 

excerpts in Appendix F. 

This site is depicted on aerial photographs from 1995 to current. 

Based on imagery found on local news (Channel 13) website, a tanker truck jet fuel spill occurred on February 1, 2022. The photo depicted 

the spill within FDOT ROW, along the north side of Gandy Boulevard. No regulatory files were found on OCULUS. Therefore, Tierra 

emailed the FDEP for further information. The FDEP email dated March 31, 2022 included the FDEP Emergency Response Incident 

Report (Incident 2022-4I-68767), a Discharge Notification Form, and other documents. The discharge notification form states a tanker 

truck accident on February 1, 2022 resulted in 6,700-gallons of jet fuel being discharged to soil and a drainage canal. The incident report 

states the tanker truck leak was partially plugged, free product was removed and booms were placed within a nearby drainage canal. A 

Work Plan for Site Remediation was submitted on February 22, 2022. While other documents were provided, they were of poor quality. 

These documents are included in Appendix F. 

Given the active status as a retail gasoline station, a petroleum groundwater plume associated with Circle K USTs, and the Jetstar tanker 

spill with ongoing assessment, this site is assigned a risk rating of Medium. 

21 

(EDM 15) 

7-ELEVEN #37149 

4747 W GANDY BLVD 

LUST 

8625042 
Adjacent northeast Petroleum Medium 

During site reconnaissance, this site was observed as an active 7-Eleven gas station. 

EDM’s report states an SRCO was issued on June 27, 2014 for one unleaded gasoline discharge dated August 21, 1991. Based on an 

Environmental Protection Commission Hillsborough County letter dated September 3, 2021, this facility is operating in compliance. 

Given the active status as a retail gasoline station, this site is assigned a risk rating of Medium. 

22 

(EDM 16) 

CITGO-GANDY #372 

4702 W GANDY BLVD 

LUST/STCERC 

8625651 
500 feet east Petroleum No 

During site reconnaissance, this site was observed as an active Citgo gas station. 

EDM’s report states remedial action is ongoing for one diesel fuel discharge dated October 10, 1990. This discharge is eligible for cleanup 

in the EDI program with a score/rank of 6/8533, effective since 2009. For the heating oil discharge dated July 13, 1994, no cleanup is 

required. According to the routine compliance inspection dated November 14, 2019, this facility has three USTs.  

Given the separation distance of 500 feet, this site is assigned a risk rating of No. 
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10.0  Conclusions and Recommendations 

10.1 Conclusions 

Based on this contamination screening evaluation, a total of twenty-two contamination sites were 

identified within the project limits. The following table presents a summary of the risk ratings 

assigned for each contamination site/facility: 

Table 2: Summary of Risk Ratings – Mainline 

High Medium Low No 

1 5 14 2 

 

The High rated site was a former gasoline/service station. The five Medium rated sites are active 

retail gasoline stations. 

10.2 Recommendations 

Based on the conclusions of this study and the risk ratings noted above, the following 

recommendations are made. 

• Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from 

the time this report was prepared and should be considered prior to acquiring right-of-way 

and/or proceeding with roadway construction. If the preferred alignment changes or 

preferred pond sites are selected, and/or new potential contamination sites have been 

constructed, this report should be revised and updated to reflect those changes. 

• For the locations rated No or Low for contamination, no further action is required. These 

locations have been determined not to have any contamination risk to the study area at this 

time. 

• Further evaluation and Level II testing, if deemed appropriate by the District 

Contamination Impact Coordinator, is recommended for the following sites: 

o Site 3 – Mobil Whiteway #545 (High rating), 

o Site 8 – 7-Eleven #38123 (Medium rating), 

o Site 8 – Former Gasoline/Service Station (Medium rating), 

o Site 13 – RaceTrac #441 (Medium rating), 

o Site 20 – Shell/Circle K (Medium rating), and 

o Site 21 – 7-Eleven #37149 (Medium rating).  

• For the High and Medium rated sites, soil and groundwater analytical testing may include 

TRPH by the Florida PRO method, BTEX/MTBE by United States Environmental 
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Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260, and PAHs by EPA Method 8270. Detections 

above the regulatory standard may require additional samples for delineation purposes. An 

Organic Vapor Analyzer can be utilized for field screening purposes. A site survey using 

Ground Penetrating Radar can be useful to identify underground tank location. Level II 

testing costs are estimated at $5,000 to $10,000 per site. 

• Once final design plans are available, additional review is recommended in consideration 

of dewatering operations that may be necessary under the National Pollutant Discharge 

Elimination System Generic Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Large and Small 

Construction Activities. Verification testing may be warranted for contamination issues 

within 500 feet of the dewatering area. If Level III support is needed for National Pollution 

Discharge Elimination System permitting and treatment, costs can reach up to $100,000 

per site. 

• In accordance with Project Development and Environment Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20, an 

asbestos survey may be warranted for structures located within the Gandy Boulevard 

ROW. For parcels with building structures that might be purchased as part of the right of 

way acquisition, Level II Assessment should include review of building interiors, if 

possible. 

• During construction, for unidentified areas of contamination not identified in this report, if 

abnormal conditions are encountered or exposed indicating the presence of contaminated 

materials, cease operations immediately in the vicinity and notify the Engineer, and the 

County’s designated representative. The presence of tanks or barrels; discolored earth, 

metal, wood, ground water, etc.; visible fumes; abnormal odors; excessively hot earth; 

smoke; or other conditions that appear abnormal may indicate the presence of contaminated 

materials and must be treated with extreme caution. These unidentified contamination areas 

should be managed in accordance with FDOT Specification 120-1.2 Unidentified Areas of 

Contamination. 
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APPENDIX A PROJECT LOCATION MAP AND 

CONTAMINATION SITES MAP 
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APPENDIX B HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
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Environmental Data Management, Inc.  
2840 West Bay Drive, Suite 208
Belleair Bluffs, Florida 
33770                           
Tel. (727) 586-1700
http://www edm-net com

June 30, 2021

Chris Garth
Tierra Inc
7351 Temple Terrace Hwy
Tampa, FL 33637

Subject: Custom Radius Research - EDM Project #25682

Gandy from 4th Street

Pinellas & Hillsborough Counties, Florida 

Dear Mr. Garth
Thank you for choosing Environmental Data Management, Inc.  The following report provides the 
results of our environmental data research that you requested for the following location:

The following is a summary of the components contained within this report: 
 
 Executive Summary –lists the databases that were searched for this report, the search distance criteria and the 

number of sites identified for each database.   
  
 Map of Study Area– street map showing the location of the Subject Property and any regulatory listed sites 

identified within the search criteria.   
 
 Site Summary Table –displays the Map ID number, Permit or Registration number, Name/Address and the 

Government Database(s) for the identified regulatory listed sites. 
   

 Detail Reports – data detail for each database record identified.   
 

 Proximal Records Table – a listing of potentially relevant sites identified just beyond the search criteria.   
  

 Non-Mapped Records Table - lists those government records that do not contain sufficient address 
information to plot within our GIS system, but may still exist within your study area.  

 

 Addl Maps (where applicable) – includes Recent Aerial Photo, USGS Topographic maps, FEMA Floodplain & 
NWI Wetland Map,  map of statewide American Indian Lands and our Environmental Impact Areas map, 
showing the location of suspect sites such as NPL/STNPL, Brownfields, FUDS, etc....  Our Florida well data 
report is also include with the Standard and Comprehensive formats.    

 

 Agency List Descriptions – defines the regulatory databases included in this report along with the dates that 
each database was last updated by the respective agency and EDM. 

 

At EDM we take great pride in our work, and continually strive to provide you with the most accurate and thorough 
research service available.  This report is only intended as a means to assist in identifying locations that may pose 
an environmental concern relative to the property under evaluation.  Its use is not intended to replace the need for a 
complete environmental assessment or regulatory file review, but rather as a supplement to the overall evaluation.  
 
Thank you again for selecting EDM as your data research provider.  Should you have any questions regarding this 
report or our service, please feel free to contact us.  We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you and look 
forward to working with you in the future. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT, INC.

to West Shore Boulevard
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Executive Summary
Report Date: 6/30/2021

Client Information Project Information
Tierra Inc Custom Radius Research

Gandy from 4th Street

Pinellas & Hillsborough Counties, Florida 
to West Shore Boulevard

The following table displays the databases that were included in the research provided and the number of records identified for each database. Site distance values 
indicated in this report are measured from the boundary of the Subject Property. The absence of records in this table and the Site Summary Tables indicates that our 
research found no regulated sites within the specified search distances from the Subject Property.

Client Job No:
Client P.O. No: 25682EDM Job No#

7351 Temple Terrace Hwy
Tampa, FL 33637

Total
# 

Found
AGENCY DATABASES RESEARCHED

EPA DATABASES
National Priorities List(NPL) 0

SEMS Active Site Inventory List(SEMSACTV) 0

Comp Env Resp, Compensation & Liability Info Sys List(CERCLIS) 0

SEMS Archived Site Inventory List(SEMSARCH) 0

Archived Cerclis Sites(NFRAP) 0

RCRIS Handlers with Corrective Action(CORRACTS) 0

Tribal Tanks List(TRIBLTANKS) 0

Tribal Lust List(TRIBLLUST) 0

Brownfields Management System(USBRWNFLDS) 0

Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(USINSTENG) 0

NPL Liens List(NPLLIENS) 0

FDEP DATABASES
State NPL Equivalent(STNPL) 0

State CERCLIS/SEMS Equivalent(STCERC) 6

Solid Waste Facilities List_Landfills(SLDWST_LF) 0

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks List(LUST) 15

State Designated Brownfields(BRWNFLDS) 0

Voluntary Cleanup List(VOLCLNUP) 2

Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(INSTENG) 0

Dry Cleaners List(DRY) 0

*** Disclaimer ***
Please understand that the regulatory databases we utilize were not originally intended for our use, but rather for the source agency's internal tracking of sites for which they have jurisdiction or other 

interest. As a result of this difference in intended use, their data is frequently found to be incomplete or inaccurate, and is less than ideal for our use. Our report is not to be relied upon for any purpose 
other than to "point" at approximate locations where further evaluation may be warranted. No conclusion can be based solely upon our report. Rather, our report should be used as a first step in 

directing your attention at potential problem areas, which should be followed up by site inspections, interviews with relevant personnel, regulatory file review and other means as specified in the ASTM 
Standard E 1527-13. Readers proceed at their own risk in relying upon this data, in whole or in part, for use within any evaluation.  More detailed language with regard to such limitations and our 

Terms and Conditions may be found on our website at edm-net.com.

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Map Scale and Site Locations are Approximate

Custom Radius Research Report
Street Map

Source:  US Census Bureau TIGER Files

Approximate Site Boundary

NPL, STNPL, CERCLIS, SEMSACTV,
SEMSARCH and SLDWST_LF sites - 600 Feet

NPLLIENS. CORRACTS, NFRAP,
STCERC, LUST, BRWNFLDS, VOLCLNUP,
DRY  & INSTENG sites - 600 Feet

Gandy from 4th Street
to West Shore Boulevard
Pinellas & Hillsborough Counties, Florida

Lat (DMS): 27 52' 17.2776"
Lon (DMS: -82 36' 38.826"

EDM Job No: 25682
June 30, 2021

Subject Property
Gandy from 4th Street
to West Shore Boulevard
Pinellas & Hillsborough Counties, Florida

Lat (DMS): 27 52' 17.2776"
Lon (DMS: -82 36' 38.826"

EDM Job No: 25682
June 30, 2021

Subject Property
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Map Scale and Site Locations are Approximate

Custom Radius Research Report
2020 Aerial Photo

Source: Florida Department of Transportation
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Map Scale and Site Locations are ApproximateSource:  FDEP and USEPA Geodata

Custom Radius Research Report
Environmental Impact Areas Map
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

MapID
Prgm List

Site
Dist
(mi) Site Name Site AddressFac ID No

Report Date: 6/30/2021 Page 1 of 1Site Summary Table
Custom Radius Research

Site
Elev
(ft)

Elev vs
Sub 
Prop

1
9100377 BON SECOURS-MARIA MANOR NURSING HOME 10300 4TH ST N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3371638140.11LUST 4.16 Higher

9100377CLN BON SECOURS-MARIA MANOR NURSING HOME 10300 4TH ST N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3371638140.11STCERC 4.16 Higher

2
8623518 FORMER AMOCO #1463-JIMS TRIANGLE 9901 4TH ST N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370222010.03LUST 4.12 Higher

8623518CLN FORMER AMOCO #1463-JIMS TRIANGLE 9901 4TH ST N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370222010.03STCERC 4.12 Higher

3
8623360 MOBIL-WHITEWAY #545 10021 4TH ST N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370222030.01LUST 4.12 Higher

8623360CLN MOBIL-WHITEWAY #545 10021 4TH ST N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370222030.01STCERC 4.12 Higher

4
8943143 BARNEY'S MOTORCYCLE SALES INC 10411 GANDY BLVD N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370223070.03LUST 6.83 Higher

9200368 BARNEY'S MOTORCYCLE SALES INC 10375 OAK ST NE  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 337020.03LUST 6.83 Higher

9200368CLN BARNEY'S MOTORCYCLE SALES INC 10375 OAK ST NE  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 337020.03STCERC 6.83 Higher

5
8944861 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES-SUNCOAST INC 10596 GANDY BLVD N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370214220.05LUST 3.62 Higher

6
8842410 TIMM'S STATION 10700 GANDY BLVD N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370214260.01LUST 4.01 Higher

7
9600674 PIRATES LANDING 12020 GANDY BLVD  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 337020.00LUST 1.98 Higher

8
9201309 RACETRAC #441 12025 GANDY BLVD  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 337010.00LUST 3.36 Higher

9
9202351 MARINER YACHT SALES INC 12022 GANDY BLVD  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 337020.04LUST 0.33 Higher

10
8840880 I C SHARKS 13050 GANDY BLVD N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370215520.01LUST 1.11 Higher

11
ERIC_9917 GANDY BRIDGE PARK AND RIDE (FORMER) WEST GANDY BLVD ST PETERSBURG, FL 0.00VOLCLNUP 0.00 -

12
8625404 US MARINE CORPS RESERVE 5121 W GANDY BLVD  TAMPA, FL 3361130080.04LUST 7.41 Higher

13
8625224 COASTAL MART #603 5002 W GANDY BLVD  TAMPA, FL 3361130070.02LUST 4.83 Higher

14
ERIC_9193CLN DANMARK RECLAMATION CORP 4808 WEST PAUL AVENUE  TAMPA, FL 336110.00STCERC 0.00 -

ERIC_9193 DANMARK RECLAMATION CORP 4808 WEST PAUL AVENUE TAMPA, FL 0.00VOLCLNUP 0.00 -

15
8625042 7-ELEVEN STORE #37149 4747 W GANDY BLVD  TAMPA, FL 3361133070.04LUST 6.29 Higher

16
8625651 CITGO-GANDY #372 4702 W GANDY BLVD  TAMPA, FL 3361133080.11LUST 5.75 Higher

8625651CLN CITGO-GANDY #372 4702 W GANDY BLVD  TAMPA, FL 3361133080.11STCERC 5.75 Higher

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 STCERC Page 1 of  1

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION SITES, 
FDEP CLEANUP SITES AND FDER SITES LIST

(STCERC)

9100377CLN
1MAP ID NUMBER: S

T
C
E
R
C

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION:

BON SECOURS-MARIA MANOR NURSING HOME

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33716 3814
10300 4TH ST N 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9100377/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY SITE LAT/LON:
27.866669536744
-82.64057395138

Dist (Miles): 0.11
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.16

Elev vs Sub Prop: Higher

SITE NUMBER:

DISTRICT: SWD

LEAD UNIT:
SUPPORT UNIT:

PROJECT MGR:
ATTORNEY:

STATUS:
STATUS DATE:

SITE NO: 9100377
ALT SITE NO:

CLEANUP SITES SOURCE: STCM
CLEANUP SITES SOURCE ID: 9100377

CLEANUP SITES PGM AREA: TK
CLEANUP SITES CATEGORY: PETRO
CLEANUP SITES REMED STATUS: PENDING

FDEP CLEANUP SITES INFO:

FDER SITES LIST INFO:

CLEANUP SITES COMMENTS: PENDING

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION INFO:

FDEP CLEANUP NO: 67513740

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

9100377
1MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

BON SECOURS-MARIA MANO
10300 4TH ST N ATTN: STORAGE TA

FAC TEL #: (727)568-1020
FAC OPERATOR: DANIEL FINN

(727)638-1031

FAC TYPE: C - Fuel user/Non-retailFAC STATUS: OPEN

L
U
S
T

BON SECOURS-MARIA MANOR NURSING HOME

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33716-3814
10300 4TH ST N 

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33716-3814

SCORE 10 SCORE EFF DT: 4/30/1999 RANK: 8533 SCORE WHEN RANKED: 10

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/9100377/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,51,59.9918 82,38,26.0538

Dist (Miles): 0.11
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.16

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 10/10/1990

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

5/29/1998DISCH CLNUP STATUS: RA - RA ONGOING

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: AWAITING

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 1

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: N SUR WATER: N GR WATER: Y MON WELL: Y # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED: 0

G - Emerg Generator DieselPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

Mapid: 1

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE: 02-28-1997
ORDER APPRV DATE: 2/28/1997

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 10-17-1995

CLNP RESP: OTHER - OTHER

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PA

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 400000COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 7/13/1994

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

10/29/2001DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 1

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
M - FUEL OIL - ONSITE HEATPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

Mapid: 1

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: -

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: A - ABANDONED TANK RESTO

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: INELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: -

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 STCERC Page 1 of  1

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION SITES, 
FDEP CLEANUP SITES AND FDER SITES LIST

(STCERC)

8623518CLN
2MAP ID NUMBER: S

T
C
E
R
C

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION:

FORMER AMOCO #1463-JIMS TRIANGLE

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702 2201
9901 4TH ST N 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/8623518/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY SITE LAT/LON:
27.862546813873
-82.63846733994

Dist (Miles): 0.03
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.12

Elev vs Sub Prop: Higher

SITE NUMBER:

DISTRICT: SWD

LEAD UNIT:
SUPPORT UNIT:

PROJECT MGR:
ATTORNEY:

STATUS:
STATUS DATE:

SITE NO: 8623518
ALT SITE NO:

CLEANUP SITES SOURCE: STCM
CLEANUP SITES SOURCE ID: 8623518

CLEANUP SITES PGM AREA: TK
CLEANUP SITES CATEGORY: PETRO
CLEANUP SITES REMED STATUS: PENDING

FDEP CLEANUP SITES INFO:

FDER SITES LIST INFO:

CLEANUP SITES COMMENTS: PENDING

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION INFO:

FDEP CLEANUP NO: 67512610

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8623518
2MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERI
PO BOX 6038 

FAC TEL #: (305)938-2735
FAC OPERATOR: TOM TOMKINS

(732)743-0901

FAC TYPE: A - Retail StationFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

FORMER AMOCO #1463-JIMS TRIANGLE

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-2201
9901 4TH ST N 

ARTESIA, CA 90702-6038

SCORE 11 SCORE EFF DT: 11/4/1997 RANK: 8060 SCORE WHEN RANKED: 11

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8623518/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,51,45.15 82,38,18.47

Dist (Miles): 0.03
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.12

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 11/30/1988

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: E - EDI

3/12/1991DISCH CLNUP STATUS: RAP - RAP ONGOING

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: ACTIVE

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 2

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: Y SUR WATER: N GR WATER: Y MON WELL: Y # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED: 0

Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 2

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST: $27,710.09

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST: $23,503.86
PAYMENT DATE: 02-04-1993
ACTUAL COMPL DATE: 03-28-1991
ORDER APPRV DATE: 3/28/1991

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST: $82,234.34
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 02-13-1990

CLNP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: E - EARLY DETECTION INCEN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 11

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 STCERC Page 1 of  1

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION SITES, 
FDEP CLEANUP SITES AND FDER SITES LIST

(STCERC)

8623360CLN
3MAP ID NUMBER: S

T
C
E
R
C

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION:

MOBIL-WHITEWAY #545

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702 2203
10021 4TH ST N 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/8623360/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY SITE LAT/LON:
27.863826564226
-82.63844647846

Dist (Miles): 0.01
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.12

Elev vs Sub Prop: Higher

SITE NUMBER:

DISTRICT: SWD

LEAD UNIT:
SUPPORT UNIT:

PROJECT MGR:
ATTORNEY:

STATUS:
STATUS DATE:

SITE NO: 8623360
ALT SITE NO:

CLEANUP SITES SOURCE: STCM
CLEANUP SITES SOURCE ID: 8623360

CLEANUP SITES PGM AREA: TK
CLEANUP SITES CATEGORY: PETRO
CLEANUP SITES REMED STATUS: ACTIVE

FDEP CLEANUP SITES INFO:

FDER SITES LIST INFO:

CLEANUP SITES COMMENTS: ACTIVE

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION INFO:

FDEP CLEANUP NO: 67509748

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8623360
3MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & E
PO BOX 1110 ATTN: STORAGE TANK

FAC TEL #: (813)681-4279
FAC OPERATOR: RICK HERWEH

(813)681-4279

FAC TYPE: A - Retail StationFAC STATUS: OPEN

L
U
S
T

MOBIL-WHITEWAY #545

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-2203
10021 4TH ST N 

BRANDON, FL 33509-1110

SCORE 8 SCORE EFF DT: 12/4/2008 RANK: 8533 SCORE WHEN RANKED: 10

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8623360/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,51,49.7571 82,38,18.3949

Dist (Miles): 0.01
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.12

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 11/28/1988

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: E - EDI

11/3/2016DISCH CLNUP STATUS: RA - RA ONGOING

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: ACTIVE

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 3

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: Y SUR WATER: N GR WATER: Y MON WELL: Y # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED: 0

-POLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.

19



Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 3

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST: $67,313.61

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST: $18,790.13
PAYMENT DATE: 08-04-1993
ACTUAL COMPL DATE: 03-02-1992
ORDER APPRV DATE: 3/2/1992

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST: $48,327.80
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 10-07-1991

CLNP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: E - EARLY DETECTION INCEN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 8

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 3 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 12/29/1989

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

2/4/1998DISCH CLNUP STATUS: ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATA

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: ACTIVE

CLEANUP REQUIRED? C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 3

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:11/28/1988

Mapid: 3

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 1200000COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 8

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.

21



Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 4 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 10/23/1993

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

1/18/1994DISCH CLNUP STATUS: ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATA

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: ACTIVE

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 3

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
B - Unleaded GasPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

Mapid: 3

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 1200000COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 8

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 STCERC Page 1 of  1

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION SITES, 
FDEP CLEANUP SITES AND FDER SITES LIST

(STCERC)

-HISTORICAL ENTRY-9200368CLN
4MAP ID NUMBER: S

T
C
E
R
C

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION:

BARNEY'S MOTORCYCLE SALES INC

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702 
10375 OAK ST NE 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9200368/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY SITE LAT/LON:
27.866393171991
-82.63138939285

Dist (Miles): 0.03
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 6.83

Elev vs Sub Prop: Higher

SITE NUMBER:

DISTRICT: SWD

LEAD UNIT:
SUPPORT UNIT:

PROJECT MGR:
ATTORNEY:

STATUS:
STATUS DATE:

SITE NO: 9200368
ALT SITE NO:

CLEANUP SITES SOURCE: STCM
CLEANUP SITES SOURCE ID: 9200368

CLEANUP SITES PGM AREA: TK
CLEANUP SITES CATEGORY: PETRO
CLEANUP SITES REMED STATUS: ACTIVE

FDEP CLEANUP SITES INFO:

FDER SITES LIST INFO:

CLEANUP SITES COMMENTS: ACTIVE

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION INFO:

FDEP CLEANUP NO: 55877787

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8943143
4MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

BARNEYS MOTORCYCLE SAL
10411 GANDY BLVD N 

FAC TEL #: (813)576-1148
FAC OPERATOR: HEMPSTEAD,RAY

(813)573-1148

FAC TYPE: C - Fuel user/Non-retailFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

BARNEY'S MOTORCYCLE SALES INC

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-2307
10411 GANDY BLVD N 

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-2307

SCORE SCORE EFF DT: RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8943143/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,51,58.85 82,37,52.01

Dist (Miles): 0.03
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 6.83

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 12/30/1988

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: E - EDI

5/29/2001DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 4

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTEDPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 4

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP: ST - STATE

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: -

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: E - EARLY DETECTION INCEN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: INELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: -

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE:

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 3 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

9200368
4MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

BARNEYS MOTORCYCLE SAL
10411 GANDY BLVD N 

FAC TEL #: (813)576-1148
FAC OPERATOR: BARNEY'S MOTORCYCLE SALES INC

(813)573-1148

FAC TYPE: C - Fuel user/Non-retailFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

BARNEY'S MOTORCYCLE SALES INC

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-
10375 OAK ST NE 

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-2307

SCORE 10 SCORE EFF DT: 11/29/1999 RANK: 8533 SCORE WHEN RANKED: 10

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/9200368/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,51,58.9969 82,37,52.9894

Dist (Miles): 0.03
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 6.83

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 12/5/1991

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

1/7/2019DISCH CLNUP STATUS: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 4

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: Y SUR WATER: N GR WATER: N MON WELL: N # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED: 0

A - Leaded GasPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 4 of  4

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 4

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: A - ABANDONED TANK RESTO

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8944861
5MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
PO BOX 14456 

FAC TEL #: (727)523-1512
FAC OPERATOR: MAC GILBERT

(813)576-3819

FAC TYPE: C - Fuel user/Non-retailFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES-SUNCOAST INC

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-1422
10596 GANDY BLVD N 

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33733-4456

SCORE 10 SCORE EFF DT: 1/6/1998 RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8944861/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,51,54.2575 82,37,26.9648

Dist (Miles): 0.05
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 3.62

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 2/3/1994

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

6/14/1995DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 5

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
D - VEHICULAR DIESELPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 5

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT: 06-12-1995
COMPL STATUS: A - APPROVED

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE: 06-14-1995
REVIEW DATE: 06-12-1995
SUBMIT DATE: 04-03-1995
ACTION TYPE: NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL: 0
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 06-12-1995

CLNP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: -

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 300000COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: -

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8842410
6MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

RICHARD GUAGLIARDO
PO BOX 265 

FAC TEL #: (813)681-4662
FAC OPERATOR: HARVEY BUNTZ

(813)681-4662

FAC TYPE: A - Retail StationFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

TIMM'S STATION

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-1426
10700 GANDY BLVD N 

VALRICO, FL 33594-265

SCORE SCORE EFF DT: RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8842410/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,52,4.6803 82,37,20.4714

Dist (Miles): 0.01
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.01

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 12/19/1988

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: E - EDI

5/29/2001DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 6

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
-POLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 6

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP: ST - STATE

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: -

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: E - EARLY DETECTION INCEN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: INELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: -

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE:

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

9600674
7MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

THOMAS A KING ESTATE
%FISHER & SAULS PA PO BOX 387

FAC TEL #:
FAC OPERATOR:

(813)822-2033

FAC TYPE: X - Contamination SiteFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

PIRATES LANDING

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-
12020 GANDY BLVD 

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33731-

SCORE SCORE EFF DT: RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 52

FACILITY OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/9600674/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,52,12.2448 82,36,52.2413

Dist (Miles): 0.00
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 1.98

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 2/12/1996

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: P - 17-770 PETROL/PETROL PROD CONTAMINATION

12/16/1996DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 7

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
-POLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 7

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT: 12-16-1996
COMPL STATUS: A - APPROVED

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE: 12-16-1996
REVIEW DATE: 12-09-1996
SUBMIT DATE: 06-01-1996
ACTION TYPE: NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 12-16-1996

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: -

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: O - OTHER

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: NOT ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: -

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE:

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

9201309
8MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
200 GALLERIA PKWY SE STE 900

FAC TEL #: (770)431-7600
FAC OPERATOR: JORDAN WOODFIN

(770)431-7600

FAC TYPE: A - Retail StationFAC STATUS: OPEN

L
U
S
T

RACETRAC #441

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33701-
12025 GANDY BLVD 

ATLANTA, GA 30339-5945

SCORE 8 SCORE EFF DT: 2/3/2009 RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/9201309/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,52,16.8265 82,36,49.6077

Dist (Miles): 0.00
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 3.36

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 11/14/2007

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

8/24/2012DISCH CLNUP STATUS: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 8

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: Y SUR WATER: N GR WATER: N MON WELL: N # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
B - Unleaded GasPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

Mapid: 8

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT: 07-13-2012
COMPL STATUS: C - COMPLETE

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE: 08-24-2012
REVIEW DATE: 07-13-2012
SUBMIT DATE: 06-21-2012
ACTION TYPE: SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL: 0
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE: 08-25-2010
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCLP52 - FL DOH IN PINELLAS COUNTY

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG:

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT:COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF:

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

9202351
9MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

MCELHATTAN, THOMAS P
12022 GANDY BLVD 

FAC TEL #: (813)875-1115
FAC OPERATOR: RUSSO, MELODY

(813)521-1292

FAC TYPE: C - Fuel user/Non-retailFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

MARINER YACHT SALES INC

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-
12022 GANDY BLVD 

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-

SCORE 10 SCORE EFF DT: 1/6/1998 RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/9202351/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,52,12.67 82,36,50.37

Dist (Miles): 0.04
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 0.33

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 5/18/1992

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

12/15/1995DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 9

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
-POLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.

36



Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 9

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT: 12-12-1995
COMPL STATUS: A - APPROVED

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE: 12-15-1995
REVIEW DATE: 12-12-1995
SUBMIT DATE: 11-13-1995
ACTION TYPE: NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL: 0
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 12-12-1995

CLNP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: -

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: A - ABANDONED TANK RESTO

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: PARTIAL REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: -

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8840880
10MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

I C SHARKS LLC
13090 GANDY BLVD N 

FAC TEL #: (727)578-8845
FAC OPERATOR: PAIGE HARPER

(727)578-8845

FAC TYPE: V - Marine/Coastal Fuel StorageFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

I C SHARKS

SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702-1552
13050 GANDY BLVD N 

ST PETERSBURG, FL 33702-

SCORE SCORE EFF DT: RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 52

ACCOUNT OWNER

PINELLAS

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8840880/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,52,13.6988 82,36,40.4795

Dist (Miles): 0.01
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 1.11

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 9/29/2010

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

1/19/2011DISCH CLNUP STATUS: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 10

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: Y SUR WATER: N GR WATER: N MON WELL: N # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
B - Unleaded GasPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 10

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT: 11-30-2010
COMPL STATUS: A - APPROVED

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE: 01-19-2011
REVIEW DATE: 11-30-2010
SUBMIT DATE: 10-26-2010
ACTION TYPE: SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL: 0
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG:

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT:COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF:

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE:

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 VOLCLNUP Page 1 of  1

FDEP VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

(VOLCLNUP)

ERIC_9917 11MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION:

GANDY BRIDGE PARK AND RIDE (FORMER)

ST PETERSBURG, FL 33702
WEST GANDY BLVD

AREA ID: AREA NAME:

ACREAGE: REMED STATUS: BSRA DATE: SRCO DATE:

BSRA DATA

COMMENTS:

V
O
L
C
L
N
U
P

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/ERIC_9917/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

COUNTY: Pinellas
DISTRICT: TAL
AGENCY LAT: 27.8794371042515
AGENCY LON: -82.5833666483531

Dist (Miles): 0.00
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 0.00

Elev vs Sub Prop: -

ERIC WASTE CLEANUP DATA

SOURCE FAC NAME: GANDY BRIDGE PARK AND RIDE (FORMER) SITE STATUS: CLOSEDSOURCE FAC ID NO: 138013

SITE MANAGER:PROGRAM: Responsible Party Cleanup

OFFSITE CONTAM KEY?: CONTAMUNKNOWN SITE PHASE: Phase 0 - Discovery

PROGRAM STATUS: COMPLETE

INST CONTROL?: NDISCH DATE: 1970/01/01

WASTE CLEANUP DATA

PROJ ID: STATUS:OGC NO: INIT DATA RCVD:PRIORITY SCORE:

CONTAMINANTS:

OFFSITE CONTAM?: FEATURE:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8625404
12MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

US MARINE CORPS RESERVE
5121 W GANDY BLVD 

FAC TEL #: (813)839-8486
FAC OPERATOR: MARINE CORPS RESERVE

(813)839-8486

FAC TYPE: F - Federal GovernmentFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

US MARINE CORPS RESERVE

TAMPA, FL 33611-3008
5121 W GANDY BLVD 

TAMPA, FL 33611-3008

SCORE 9 SCORE EFF DT: 9/4/2002 RANK: SCORE WHEN RANKED:

COUNTY ID: 29

TANK OWNER

HILLSBOROUGH

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8625404/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,53,36.1707 82,32,21.6563

Dist (Miles): 0.04
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 7.41

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 1/12/1995

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION

5/7/2003DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 12

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
VEHICULAR DIESELPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 12

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP:  -

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: -

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: O - OTHER

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: NOT ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: -

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 9

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8625224
13MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

JOY FOOD STORES INC
205 S HOOVER ST #400 ATTN: SHER

FAC TEL #: (813)684-3844
FAC OPERATOR: SCURLOCK, RICK

(813)286-2323

FAC TYPE: A - Retail StationFAC STATUS: CLOSED

L
U
S
T

COASTAL MART #603

TAMPA, FL 33611-3007
5002 W GANDY BLVD 

TAMPA, FL 33609-

SCORE 10 SCORE EFF DT: 11/4/1997 RANK: 8533 SCORE WHEN RANKED: 10

COUNTY ID: 29

ACCOUNT OWNER

HILLSBOROUGH

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8625224/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,53,34.61 82,31,48.66

Dist (Miles): 0.02
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 4.83

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 1/25/1988

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: E - EDI

5/29/2001DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 13

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: Y SUR WATER: N GR WATER: N MON WELL: N # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED: 0

B - Unleaded GasPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

Mapid: 13

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: NA - NOT APPLICABLE

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP: NA - NOT APPLICABLE

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE: 07-27-1994
ORDER APPRV DATE: 7/27/1994

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 11-08-1993

CLNP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCLP29 - HILLSBOROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: E - EARLY DETECTION INCEN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: INELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCLP29 - HILLSBOROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 8/19/1991

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION

2/27/2015DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 13

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: SUR WATER: GR WATER: MON WELL: # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED:
Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

Mapid: 13

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT: 02-09-2015
COMPL STATUS: A - APPROVED

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N): Y

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE: 02-27-2015
REVIEW DATE: 02-11-2015
SUBMIT DATE: 10-31-2014
ACTION TYPE: NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL: 0
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE: 07-11-1994
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCLP29 - HILLSBOROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: A - ABANDONED TANK RESTO

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCLP29 - HILLSBOROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 STCERC Page 1 of  1

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION SITES, 
FDEP CLEANUP SITES AND FDER SITES LIST

(STCERC)

ERIC_9193CLN
14MAP ID NUMBER: S

T
C
E
R
C

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION:

DANMARK RECLAMATION CORP

TAMPA, FL 33611 
4808 WEST PAUL AVENUE 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/ERIC_9193/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY SITE LAT/LON:
27.893231268172
-82.52705730823

Dist (Miles): 0.00
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 0.00

Elev vs Sub Prop: -

SITE NUMBER:

DISTRICT: TAL

LEAD UNIT:
SUPPORT UNIT:

PROJECT MGR:
ATTORNEY:

STATUS:
STATUS DATE:

SITE NO: ERIC_9193
ALT SITE NO:

CLEANUP SITES SOURCE: ERIC
CLEANUP SITES SOURCE ID: ERIC_9193

CLEANUP SITES PGM AREA: CU
CLEANUP SITES CATEGORY: OTHCU
CLEANUP SITES REMED STATUS: OPEN

FDEP CLEANUP SITES INFO:

FDER SITES LIST INFO:

CLEANUP SITES COMMENTS: OPEN

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION INFO:

FDEP CLEANUP NO: 67503837

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 VOLCLNUP Page 1 of  1

FDEP VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

(VOLCLNUP)

ERIC_9193 14MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION:

DANMARK RECLAMATION CORP

TAMPA, FL 33611
4808 WEST PAUL AVENUE

AREA ID: AREA NAME:

ACREAGE: REMED STATUS: BSRA DATE: SRCO DATE:

BSRA DATA

COMMENTS:

V
O
L
C
L
N
U
P

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/ERIC_9193/gis-facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

COUNTY: Hillsborough
DISTRICT: TAL
AGENCY LAT: 27.8932312365718
AGENCY LON: -82.5270573005156

Dist (Miles): 0.00
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 0.00

Elev vs Sub Prop: -

ERIC WASTE CLEANUP DATA

SOURCE FAC NAME: Danmark Reclamation Corp SITE STATUS: OPENSOURCE FAC ID NO: 59059

SITE MANAGER: Ferda YilmazPROGRAM: Responsible Party Cleanup

OFFSITE CONTAM KEY?: CONTAMUNKNOWN SITE PHASE: Phase 0 - Discovery

PROGRAM STATUS: ACTIVE

INST CONTROL?: NDISCH DATE: 1970/01/01

WASTE CLEANUP DATA

PROJ ID: STATUS:OGC NO: INIT DATA RCVD:PRIORITY SCORE:

CONTAMINANTS:

OFFSITE CONTAM?: FEATURE:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8625042
15MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE CO
PO BOX 711 ATTN: FL REGION COM

FAC TEL #: (407)247-6750
FAC OPERATOR: CATHY WISE

(407)403-2995

FAC TYPE: A - Retail StationFAC STATUS: OPEN

L
U
S
T

7-ELEVEN STORE #37149

TAMPA, FL 33611-3307
4747 W GANDY BLVD 

DALLAS, TX 75221-711

SCORE 10 SCORE EFF DT: 4/5/2013 RANK: 8060 SCORE WHEN RANKED: 11

COUNTY ID: 29

ACCOUNT OWNER

HILLSBOROUGH

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8625042/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,53,36.8856 82,31,35.4908

Dist (Miles): 0.04
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 6.29

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 8/21/1991

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)

6/27/2014DISCH CLNUP STATUS: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: COMPLETED

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 15

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: N SUR WATER: N GR WATER: Y MON WELL: Y # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED: 0

B - Unleaded GasPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

Mapid: 15

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT: 03-01-2014
COMPL STATUS: A - APPROVED

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE: 06-27-2014
REVIEW DATE: 03-01-2014
SUBMIT DATE: 12-06-2013
ACTION TYPE: NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL: 4
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP:  -

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE: 10-25-1995
ORDER APPRV DATE: 10/25/1995

CLEANUP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE: 09-03-1992

CLNP RESP: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 1200000COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 10

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 STCERC Page 1 of  1

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION SITES, 
FDEP CLEANUP SITES AND FDER SITES LIST

(STCERC)

8625651CLN
16MAP ID NUMBER: S

T
C
E
R
C

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION:

CITGO-GANDY #372

TAMPA, FL 33611 3308
4702 W GANDY BLVD 

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/8625651/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)

AGENCY SITE LAT/LON:
27.893133073934
-82.52483550217

Dist (Miles): 0.11
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 5.75

Elev vs Sub Prop: Higher

SITE NUMBER:

DISTRICT: SWD

LEAD UNIT:
SUPPORT UNIT:

PROJECT MGR:
ATTORNEY:

STATUS:
STATUS DATE:

SITE NO: 8625651
ALT SITE NO:

CLEANUP SITES SOURCE: STCM
CLEANUP SITES SOURCE ID: 8625651

CLEANUP SITES PGM AREA: TK
CLEANUP SITES CATEGORY: PETRO
CLEANUP SITES REMED STATUS: PENDING

FDEP CLEANUP SITES INFO:

FDER SITES LIST INFO:

CLEANUP SITES COMMENTS: PENDING

FDEP SITE INVESTIGATION SECTION INFO:

FDEP CLEANUP NO: 67512806

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 1 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)

8625651
16MAP ID NUMBER:FACILITY ID NUMBER, NAME AND LOCATION OWNERSHIP INFO:

AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & E
PO BOX 1110 ATTN: STORAGE TANK

FAC TEL #: (813)681-4279
FAC OPERATOR: RICK HERWEH

(813)681-4279

FAC TYPE: A - Retail StationFAC STATUS: OPEN

L
U
S
T

CITGO-GANDY #372

TAMPA, FL 33611-3308
4702 W GANDY BLVD 

BRANDON, FL 33509-1110

SCORE 6 SCORE EFF DT: 1/27/2009 RANK: 8533 SCORE WHEN RANKED: 10

COUNTY ID: 29

ACCOUNT OWNER

HILLSBOROUGH

FDEP INFORMATION PORTAL ON LINE DOCUMENTS
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8625651/facility!search

(May Not Be Available For All Records)
AGCY LAT/LON(DMS): 27,53,35.2605 82,31,29.3955

Dist (Miles): 0.11
Direction:
Elev (Ft): 5.75

Elev vs 
Sub Prop:

Higher

DISCHARGE INFORMATION

DISCHARGE DATE: 12/18/1988

INSPECTION DATE:

INFO SOURCE: E - EDI

3/6/2015DISCH CLNUP STATUS: RA - RA ONGOING

CLEANUP WORK STATUS: ACTIVE

CLEANUP REQUIRED? R - CLEANUP REQUIRED

Mapid: 16

CONTAMINATED MEDIA?: SOIL: Y SUR WATER: N GR WATER: Y MON WELL: Y # DW WELLS CONTAMINATED: 0

B - Unleaded GasPOLLUTANT : GALLONS OTHER

CLEANUP COMBINED:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Report Date: 6/30/2021 LUST Page 2 of  2

FDEP LEAKING UNDERGROUND 
STORAGE TANKS REPORT

(LUST)
Mapid: 16

ALT PROC STATUS DT:
ALT PROC STATUS:

FUND ELLIG:  -

COMPL STATUS DT:
COMPL STATUS:  -

FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -FUND ELLIG:  -

SOIL TONNAGE REMOVED:

OTHER TREATMENT?:
SOIL TREATMENT?(Y/N):

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL?(Y/N):
SOIL REMOVAL? (Y/N):

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

COMMENTS:

ISSUE DATE:
REVIEW DATE:
SUBMIT DATE:
ACTION TYPE:  -

SOURCE REMOVALSITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT

YEARS TO COMPL:
ACTUAL COST:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPL DATE:
ORDER APPRV DATE:

CLEANUP RESP: ST - STATE

ACTUAL COST:
PAYMENT DATE:
ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

CLNP RESP: ST - STATE

REMEDIAL ACTIONREMEDIAL ACTION PLANSITE ASSESSMENT

ALT PROC COMMENT:

CLEANUP INFORMATION

CLNUP OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

ELIG STAT DT:

CLNUP PROG: E - EARLY DETECTION INCEN

APPL RCVD:ELIG STAT: ELIGIBLE REDETERM:ELIG LTR SNT:LOI:
DEDUCT PD TO DT: COPAY AMT:DEDUCT AMT: CAP AMT: 0COPAY TO DT:

PGM ELIG OFF: PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1

PGM ELIG SCORE EFF DT: PGM ELIG RAPGM ELIG SCORE: 6

TANKS Data for LUST Sites:

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

MapID
Prgm List Site Name Site AddressFac ID No

Report Date: 6/30/2021 Page 1 of 1

Proximal Site Summary Table
This table includes mapped sites whose plotted coordinates fall just outside of the ASTM or client defined research distance but whose property 
boundaries may still extend into the search area. These sites are typically large commercial or industrial tracts that may merit inclusion in the 
evaluation process. Detail data reports on any of these sites may be requested and will be sent as an addendum to this report at no additional cost.

Custom Radius Research

Site
Dist
(mi)

Site
Elev
(ft)

Elev vs
Sub 
Prop

1A
8623399 GIANT #108 9650 4TH ST N  SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 3370225160.22LUST 4.12 Higher

2A
8625418 FORMER IMPERIAL YACHT BASIN MARINA 5000 W GANDY BLVD  TAMPA, FL 3361130070.19LUST 0.00 -

3A
FL0001093103 DANMARK SITE 4808 PAUL ST.  TAMPA, FL 336110.14CERCLIS 6.80 Higher

9300900 HARVARD USED OIL RECYCLING-DANMARK 2900 PAUL  TAMPA, FL 336110.14LUST 6.80 Higher

FL0001093103 DANMARK SITE 4808 PAUL ST. TAMPA, FL 336110.14NFRAP 6.80 Higher

FL0001093103 DANMARK SITE 4808 PAUL ST. TAMPA, FL 336110.14SEMSACTV 6.80 Higher

37380 DANMARK RECLAMATION CORP 4808 WEST PAUL AVENUE TAMPA, FL 336110.14VOLCLNUP 6.80 Higher

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MANAGEMENT

Prgm List
Fac ID No Site Name Site Address

Report Date: 6/30/2021 Page 1 of 1

Non-Mapped Records Summary Table
This table is a listing of database records that have not been plotted within our mapping system.  Detail data reports on any of these sites may be 
requested and will be sent as an addendum to this report at no additional cost.

Custom Radius Research

 For further information please contact us at 727-586-1700
Copyright © 1990-2021  Environmental Data Management, Inc.

Use of this information is strictly limited by EDM's authorization agreement, acknowledged by our clients for each report.
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Agency List Descriptions
USEPA and State Databases are updated on a quarterly basis.  Supplemental Databases are updated on an annual basis.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)

The FDEP Brownfields database contains a listing of State Designated Brownfield Areas and Brownfield Sites.  Brownfields are typically defined as 
abandoned, idled or underused industrial and commercial sites where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental 
contamination.

State Designated Brownfields(BRWNFLDS)

Agency File Date: 4/29/2021 Received by EDM: 5/4/2021 EDM Database Updated: 5/4/2021

The FDEP Dry Cleaning Facilities List is comprised of data from the FDEP Storage Tank and Contamination Monitoring (STCM) database and the 
Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program- Priority Ranking List.  It contains a listing of those Dry Cleaning sites (and suspected historical Dry Cleaning 
sites) who have registered with the FDEP and/or have applied for the Dry Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Program.

Dry Cleaners List(DRY)

Agency File Date: 4/9/2021 Received by EDM: 4/9/2021 EDM Database Updated: 4/9/2021

The FDEP Institutional Controls Registry Database (INSTENG) contains sites that have had Institutional and/or Engineering Controls implemented to 
regulate exposure to environmental hazards

Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(INSTENG)

Agency File Date: 4/26/2021 Received by EDM: 4/26/2021 EDM Database Updated: 4/26/2021

The FDEP LUST list identifies facilities and/or locations that have notified the FDEP of a possible release of contaminants from petroleum storage 
systems.  This Report is generated from the FDEP Storage Tank and Contamination Monitoring Database (STCM).

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks List(LUST)

Agency File Date: 4/26/2021 Received by EDM: 4/26/2021 EDM Database Updated: 4/29/2021

The SLDWST_LF list identifies locations that have conducted solid waste landfill activities as determined by the applicable FDEP Facility 
Classifications.  Sites listed with "##" after the Facility ID Number are historical locations, obtained from documents on record at local agencies.

Solid Waste Facilities List_Landfills(SLDWST_LF)

Agency File Date: 5/3/2021 Received by EDM: 5/3/2021 EDM Database Updated: 5/4/2021

The STCERC list is compiled from the FDEP Site Investigation Section list, the Florida SITES list(historical) and the FDEP Cleanup Sites list.  These 
sites are being assessed and/or cleaned up as a result of identified or suspected contamination from  the release of hazardous substances. The 
FDEP Cleanup Sites list programs include: Brownfields, Petroleum, EPA Superfund (CERCLA), Drycleaning, Responsible Party Cleanup, State 
Funded Cleanup, State Owned Lands Cleanup and Hazardous Waste Cleanup.

State CERCLIS/SEMS Equivalent(STCERC)

Agency File Date: 6/18/2021 Received by EDM: 6/28/2021 EDM Database Updated: 6/28/2021

The FDEP State Funded Cleanup list contains facilities and/or locations where there are no viable responsible parties; the site poses an imminent 
hazard; and the site does not qualify for Superfund or is a low priority for EPA.  Remedial efforts at these sites are currently being addressed through 
State funded cleanup action.

State NPL Equivalent(STNPL)

Agency File Date: 3/30/2021 Received by EDM: 3/31/2021 EDM Database Updated: 3/31/2021

The VOLCLNUP List is derived from the FDEP Brownfields Site Rehabilitation Agreement (BSRA) database, the FDEP ERIC Waste Cleanup 
database and the FDEP Office of Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites database (not available as of June 2021).  The VOLCLNUP List identifies 
sites that have signed an agreement to Voluntarily cleanup a site and/or sites where legal responsibility for site rehabilitation exists pursuant to Florida 
Statutes and is being conducted either voluntarily or pursuant to enforcement activity.

Voluntary Cleanup List(VOLCLNUP)

Agency File Date: 6/1/2021 Received by EDM: 6/21/2021 EDM Database Updated: 6/22/2021

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

The US EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) database tracks potential and 
confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are proposed to be on the NPL, 
are on the NPL and sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The CERCLIS database was retired in 
November of 2013 and has been replaced by the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS).

Comp Env Resp, Compensation & Liability Info Sys List(CERCLIS)

Agency File Date: 11/12/2013 Received by EDM: 2/18/2016 EDM Database Updated: 2/18/2016

The US EPA Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) database is a listing of hazardous waste handlers that have undergone RCRA corrective action 
activity.

RCRIS Handlers with Corrective Action(CORRACTS)

Agency File Date: 5/3/2021 Received by EDM: 5/4/2021 EDM Database Updated: 5/4/2021
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The US EPA NFRAP list contains archived data of CERCLIS records where the EPA has completed assessment activities and determined that no 
further steps to list the site on the NPL will be taken.  NFRAP sites may be reviewed in the future to determine if they should be returned to CERCLIS 
based upon newly identified contamination problems at the site. The NFRAP database was retired in November of 2013 and has been replaced by the 
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) .

Archived Cerclis Sites(NFRAP)

Agency File Date: 10/25/2013 Received by EDM: 2/18/2016 EDM Database Updated: 2/18/2016

The US EPA National Priorities List (NPL) contains facilities and/or locations where environmental contamination has been confirmed and prioritized 
for cleanup activities under the Superfund Program.  EDM's NPL Report includes sites that are currently on the NPL as well as sites that have been 
Proposed, Withdrawn and/or Deleted from the list. Previously, information for the NPL was managed under the CERLIS data management system. In 
2014 this system was replaced with the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS). EPA last updated CERCLIS in November of 2013. 
EDM's NPL Report contains available SEMS data and the archived CERCLIS data relative to NPL sites.

National Priorities List(NPL)

Agency File Date: 4/27/2021 Received by EDM: 5/5/2021 EDM Database Updated: 5/5/2021

The US EPA NPL Liens List identifies those sites where under authority granted by CERCLA, liens have been filed against real property in order to 
recover expenditures from remedial action or when the property owner receives a notice of potential liability.

NPL Liens List(NPLLIENS)

Agency File Date: 4/27/2021 Received by EDM: 5/5/2021 EDM Database Updated: 5/5/2021

The US EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) tracks potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund 
program has some involvement. The SEMSACTV list contains sites that are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are prosposed 
for or in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. SEMS has replaced the CERCLIS database, which was retired in 
November of 2013.

SEMS Active Site Inventory List(SEMSACTV)

Agency File Date: 4/27/2021 Received by EDM: 5/13/2021 EDM Database Updated: 5/13/2021

The US EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), contains archived data of CERCLIS or SEMS records where the EPA has 
completed assessment activities and determined that no further steps to list the site on the NPL will be taken.  These sites may be reviewed in the 
future to determine if they should be returned to SEMS based upon newly identified contamination problems at the site.  SEMS has replaced the 
CERCLIS database, which was retired in November of 2013. The SEMSARCH database contains these newly archived records under the SEMS 
database management system.

SEMS Archived Site Inventory List(SEMSARCH)

Agency File Date: 4/27/2021 Received by EDM: 5/13/2021 EDM Database Updated: 5/13/2021

EDM's Tribal LUST list is derived from the USEPA Region IV Tribal Tanks database by extracting those sites with indicators of past and/or current 
releases.

Tribal Lust List(TRIBLLUST)

Agency File Date: 2/24/2010 Received by EDM: 3/9/2010 EDM Database Updated: 3/9/2010

The USEPA Region IV Tribal Tanks database lists Active and Closed storage tank facilities on Native American lands.
Tribal Tanks List(TRIBLTANKS)

Agency File Date: 2/24/2010 Received by EDM: 3/9/2010 EDM Database Updated: 3/9/2010

The US EPA Brownfields program provides information on environmentally distressed properties that have received Grants or Targeted funding for 
cleanup and redevelopment .  Tribal Brownfield sites are included in the USBRWNFLDS database.

Brownfields Management System(USBRWNFLDS)

Agency File Date: 2/5/2021 Received by EDM: 2/5/2021 EDM Database Updated: 2/5/2021

The USINSTENG list is compiled from data elements contained in the NPL, CORRACTS, USBRWNFLDS and RCRAInfo databases.
Institutional and/or Engineering Controls(USINSTENG)

Agency File Date: 2/5/2021 Received by EDM: 2/5/2021 EDM Database Updated: 2/5/2021
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Environmental Impact Areas

The FDEP Brownfields database contains a listing of State Designated Brownfield Areas and Brownfield Sites.  Brownfields are typically defined as 
abandoned, idled or underused industrial and commercial sites where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental 
contamination.

Brownfield Areas and Sites

Agency File Date: 1/6/2021 Received by EDM: 1/8/2021 EDM Database Updated: 1/8/2021

https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/content/brownfields-program

From the 1910's through the 1950's, vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides 
such as DDT where also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses, mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 
14 days. Under certain circumstances, the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.  

Some of the sites have been located and are currently under investigation. However, most of the listings are from old records of the State Livestock 
Board, which listed each vat as it was put into operation. In addition, some privately operated vats may have existed which were not listed by the 
Livestock Board. EDM's Cattle Dipping Vat sites are retrieved from the Voluntary Cleanup and STCERC datablases.  For additional information on 
Cattle Dipping Vats visit the FDEP and FDOH websites at:

Cattle Dipping Vats

Agency File Date: 10/31/2018 Received by EDM: 1/25/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

https://floridadep.gov/waste/district-business-support/content/cattle-dipping-vats-cdv

http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/drinking-water/cattledipvathome.html

The DoD is responsible for the environmental restoration of  properties that were formerly owned by, leased to or otherwise possessed by the United 
States and operated under the jurisdiction of the Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986.  Such properties are known as Formerly Used Defense 
Sites (FUDS).  The Army is the executive agent for the program and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers manages and directs the program's 
administration. For more information on the FUDS Program, including maps and data on individual sites, visit the Army Corps of Engineers website at:

Formerly Used Defense Sites

Agency File Date: 5/29/2018 Received by EDM: 1/25/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/Environmental/Formerly-Used-Defense-Sites/

The DoD developed the Military Munitions Response Program (MMRP) in 2001 to addresses munitions-related concerns, including explosive safety, 
environmental, and health hazards from releases of unexploded ordnance (UXO), discarded military munitions (DDM), and munitions constituents 
(MC) found at locations, other than operational ranges, on active and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) installations and Formerly Used 
Defense Sites (FUDS) properties. The MMRP addresses non-operational range lands with suspected or known hazards from munitions and 
explosives of concern (MEC) which occurred prior to September 2002, but are not already included with an Installation Response Program (IRP) site 
cleanup activity.  For more information on the FUDS MMRP Program, including maps and data on individual sites, visit the Army Corps of Engineers 
website at:

FUDS Munitions Response Sites

Agency File Date: 5/14/2018 Received by EDM: 1/25/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

http://www.asaie.army.mil/Public/ESOH/mmrp.html

The Ground Water Contamination Areas GIS layer is a statewide map showing the boundaries of delineated areas of known groundwater 
contamination pursuant to Chapter 62-524, F.A.C., New Potable Water Well Permitting In Delineated Areas. 38 Florida counties have been delineated 
primarily for the agricultural pesticide ethylene dibromide (EDB), and to a much lesser extent, volatile organic and petroleum contaminants. This GIS 
layer represents approximately 427,897 acres in 38 counties in Florida that have been delineated for groundwater contamination. However, it does not 
represent all known sources of groundwater contamination for the state of Florida.

This information is intended to be used by regulatory agencies issuing potable water well construction permits in areas of ground water contamination 
to protect public health and the ground water resource. Permitted water wells in these areas must meet specific well construction criteria and water 
testing prior to well use. This dataset only indicates the presence or absence of specific groundwater contaminants and does not represent all known 
sources of groundwater contamination in the state of Florida.

Groundwater Contamination Areas

Agency File Date: 11/28/2018 Received by EDM: 1/24/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/24/2019

https://floridadep.gov/water/source-drinking-water/content/delineated-areas
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The FDEP Institutional Controls GIS layer is a statewide map showing the approximate boundaries of delineated areas where Institutional Controls are 
in place.    

An institutional control provides for certain restrictions on a property. For example, a site may be cleaned up to satisfy commercial contamination 
target levels and an institutional control may be placed on that property indicating that it may only be used for commercial activities. If the owner of the 
property ever wanted to use that property for residential purposes, the owner would have to ensure that any contamination meets residential target 
levels.

The locational data for this layer is provided by the responsible party and reviewed by FDEP staff.  Neither FDEP or EDM assumes respondibility for 
the accuracy of the boundary data.

Institutional Controls

Agency File Date: 12/30/2020 Received by EDM: 1/8/2021 EDM Database Updated: 1/8/2021

https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect/?webmap=cff8d21797184421ab4763d3e4a01e48

The US EPA National Priorities List (NPL) contains facilities and/or locations where environmental contamination has been confirmed and prioritized 
for cleanup activities under the Superfund Program.  EDM's NPL site boundaries data include sites that are currently on the NPL as well as sites that 
have been Proposed, Withdrawn and/or Deleted from the list.

National Priorities List

Agency File Date: 11/14/2018 Received by EDM: 12/10/2018 EDM Database Updated: 1/22/2019

https://www.epa.gov/superfund/search-superfund-sites-where-you-live

The FDEP SLDWST list identifies locations that have been permitted to conduct solid waste handling activities.
Solid Waste Facilities

Agency File Date: 1/23/2019 Received by EDM: 1/24/2019 EDM Database Updated: 1/25/2019

https://floridadep.gov/waste

The FDEP State Funded Cleanup list contains facilities and/or locations where there are no viable responsible parties; the site poses an imminent 
hazard; and the site does not qualify for Superfund or is a low priority for EPA.  Remedial efforts at these sites are currently being addressed through 
State funded cleanup action.

State Funded Cleanup Sites

Agency File Date: 3/30/2021 Received by EDM: 3/31/2021 EDM Database Updated: 3/31/2021

https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/documents/state-funded-cleanup-program-site-list
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Site Photographs 
 

 
Site 2 – Former Amoco/Jim’s Triangle 

West of gas station looking east 
 

 
Site 3 – Mobil Whiteway #545 

Southwest of Mobil looking northeast 
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Site 4 – IC Sharks 

Gandy Boulevard looking south 
(from Google Earth Street View image dated January 2020) 

 

 
Site 5 – Barney’s Motorcycle Sales, Inc. 

South of Barney’s looking north 
 

Aboveground Fuel 

Storage Tank  
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Site 6 – Barney’s Motorcycle Sales, Inc. 

South of Barney’s looking north 
 

 
Site 7 – Former Timm’s Station 

Adjacent south of Gandy Boulevard looking west 
 
 

Monitor Well 
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Site 8 – 7-Eleven #38123 

Adjacent south of Gandy Boulevard looking east 
 

 
Site 9 – Former Gasoline/Service Station 

South of Gandy Boulevard looking southwest 
 

Vicinity of possible 

monitor well and 

former gas station 
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Site 10 – Vicinity of Former Gandy Boat Yard  

(Thomas A. King Estate – West Parcel) 

South of Gandy Boulevard looking southeast 
 

 
Site 11 – Former Pirate’s Landing Bait Shop 

(Thomas A. King Estate – East Parcel) 

South of Gandy Boulevard looking southwest 
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Site 12 – Former Mariner Yacht Sales, Inc. 

South of Gandy Boulevard looking south 
 

 
Site 13 – RaceTrac #441 

Southwest of Mobil looking northeast 
 
 

Former USTs 

Monitor Well 
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Site 15 – Vicinity of Former Gandy Bridge Park and Ride 

Southwest of former Park and Ride looking east 
 

 
Site 16 – U.S. Marine Corps Reserve 

Southeast of facility looking northwest 
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Site 17 – Former Coastal Mart gas station 

Northeast of former gas station looking southwest 
 

 
Site 18 – Former Imperial Yacht Basin 

North of former yacht basin looking south 
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Site 20 – Shell/Circle K 

East of Shell looking west 
 

 
Site 21 – 7-Eleven 

Near southwest corner looking east 
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GENERAL PHOTOS 
 

 
Pinellas County - West end of project looking east 

Below elevated span of Gandy Boulevard 
 

 
Pinellas County – West-central area looking east 
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Hillsborough County – East-central area 
Eastbound Gandy Bridge looking east 

 

 
Hillsborough County – East-central area 

Gandy Boulevard looking east 
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SITE 2 – FORMER AMOCO #1463-JIMS TRIANGLE 

9901 4TH ST N 

  

























�

�

� ���������	
����	
�����	�������������
������������������� !"#�$"!�"��%&''��(� ��)��!"�*��+�,�((�-�..""/�01�2%2334%5''� ������6����7�8�9"�!����:��������
;<�=�1�>�8�9"�!����
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Contamination Notification to FDOT Properties (by email)

FDOT District 7

FDOT Right‐of‐Way

ROW and 4th Street N (US 92)

St. Petersburg FL

Suspected Site

N/A

Recipient Name

Related Site Name

Related Site Address1

Related Site City

Related Site GW

Related Site Soil

New Noticing ID 528623518‐A

Program Site ID 528623518 Date Email Notification 3/26/2021



Contamination Notification to FDOT Properties (by email)

FDOT District 7

FDOT Right‐of‐Way

ROW and Gandy Boulevard N (US 
694)

St. Petersburg FL

Confirmed Site

Suspected Site

Recipient Name

Related Site Name

Related Site Address1

Related Site City

Related Site GW

Related Site Soil

New Noticing ID 528623518‐B

Program Site ID 528623518 Date Email Notification 3/26/2021
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SITE 3 – MOBIL-WHITEWAY #545 

10021 4TH ST N 
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Chris Garth

From: Rogers, Jennifer L <Jennifer.L.Rogers@FloridaDEP.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2021 2:39 PM
To: Chris Garth
Subject: RE: Fac ID 8623360 _ Mobil Whiteway #545 _ 10021 4th Street North

Hello, 
This facility will be closed with a CSRCO. 
Unfortunately, we are still waiting for submittal of the DRC package so the CSRCO can be completed. 
We’ve been requesting the DRC package for over a year … 
 

From: Chris Garth <cgarth@tierraeng.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2021 2:33 PM 
To: Rogers, Jennifer L <Jennifer.L.Rogers@FloridaDEP.gov> 
Subject: FW: Fac ID 8623360 _ Mobil Whiteway #545 _ 10021 4th Street North 
 

EXTERNAL MESSAGE 
This email originated outside of DEP. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this 

email. 
We are trying to determine the current status of this gas station facility…Has a Site Rehabilitation Completion 

Order (SRCO), or some variety of an SRCO been issued for this facility? I don’t see one on the FDEP OCULUS database, 
but do see reference made to a similar document referred to as a “Provisional No Further Action Conditional Closure” on 
or about June 3, 2019. If an SRCO, or similar document was issued, would you please provide a pdf copy? 
Thanks, 
Chris Garth, LEP 

TIERRA, INC. 
T 813.989.1354 | F 813.989.1355  | C 813.766.0269  
geotechnical  environmental  materials  engineering 
 

From: Herbon, Shannon [mailto:Shannon.Herbon@FloridaDEP.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2021 2:22 PM 
To: Chris Garth <cgarth@tierraeng.com> 
Cc: PublicRecordsRequests Regulatory <PublicRecordsRequests_Regulatory@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: Fac ID 8623360 _ Mobil Whiteway #545 _ 10021 4th Street North 
 
Hi Chris. In the future, please send all records requests to PublicRecordsRequests_Regulatory@dep.state.fl.us for 
processing. 
 
Here is the Oculus link you were searching for: https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-
documents/8623360/facility!search 
 
The Petroleum Restoration Program in Tallahassee is managing the referenced facility. The project manager is Ms. 
Jennifer Rogers who may be able to address his questions (phone # 850-245-8919- and email 
Jennifer.L.Rogers@FloridaDEP.gov) 
 
Thank you! 
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Shannon Herbon 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Southwest District 
Public Information Manager 
Media/Legislative Affairs 
Shannon.Herbon@FloridaDEP.gov 

 
Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state 
officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your 
e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
 
 

From: Herbon, Shannon [mailto:Shannon.Herbon@FloridaDEP.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2021 1:32 PM 
To: Chris Garth <cgarth@tierraeng.com> 
Subject: RE: Fac ID 8623360 _ Mobil Whiteway #545 _ 10021 4th Street North 
 
Chris – was there supposed to be something attached or linked? 
 

From: Chris Garth <cgarth@tierraeng.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2021 1:19 PM 
To: Herbon, Shannon <Shannon.Herbon@FloridaDEP.gov> 
Subject: FW: Fac ID 8623360 _ Mobil Whiteway #545 _ 10021 4th Street North 
 

EXTERNAL MESSAGE 
This email originated outside of DEP. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this 

email. 
Shannon, 

We are trying to determine the current status of this gas station facility…Has a Site Rehabilitation Completion 
Order (SRCO), or some variety of an SRCO been issued for this facility? I don’t see one on the FDEP OCULUS database, 
but do see reference made to a similar document referred to as a “Provisional No Further Action Conditional Closure” on 
or about June 3, 2019. 
Thanks, 
Chris Garth, LEP 
Senior Scientist 

TIERRA, INC. 
7351 Temple Terrace Highway | Tampa, Florida 33637 
T 813.989.1354 | F 813.989.1355  | C 813.766.0269 
cgarth@tierraeng.com | www.tierraeng.com 
geotechnical  environmental  materials  engineering 

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential. If you have received this email in error, you should not retain, distribute, disclose or 
use any of the information in this email and you should immediately destroy the e-mail, including any attachments or copies.  E-mail 
transmission cannot be guaranteed as secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, received late 
or incomplete. Therefore, the sender does not accept liability for any error or omission in the contents of this message, which may arise 
as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version from the sender. 
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Contamination Screening Evaluation Report US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

 

 

SITE 9 – FORMER GASOLINE/SERVICE STATION 

FORMERLY 12004 GANDY BOULEVARD (CURRENT “GANDY BOULEVARD”) 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

SITE 10 – FORMER GANDY BOAT YARD 

(THOMAS A. KING ESTATE – WEST PARCEL) 

FORMERLY 12016 GANDY BLVD 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

SITE 11 – FORMER PIRATES LANDING BAIT SHOP 

(THOMAS A. KING ESTATE – EAST PARCEL) 

FORMERLY 12020 GANDY BLVD 
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Chris Garth

From: Lashbrook, Scott J <Scott.Lashbrook2@flhealth.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2021 12:12 PM

To: Chris Garth

Subject: RE: INFORMATION REQUEST - TANKS FAC ID 9600673 _ GANDY BOAT YARD (Former 

gas station)

Attachments: 000635DD.PDF; 00638198.pdf

THe only other Facility ID# 529600674 with a listed street address as 12020 Gandy Blvd and no UST 

information.  Attached Contamination Form Feb 1996 and Limited Contamination Assessment Rpt dated May 

1996.  There appears no documentation for actual fuel station nor tank location.   

 

Scott Lashbrook 

Storage Tank Compliance & Petroleum Restoration Programs  

Florida Department of Health in Pinellas County 

8751 Ulmerton Road, Suite 2000 - Largo, FL 33771 

scott.lashbrook2@flhealth.gov 

Phone: 727-275-6458 / Cell: 727-242-1905 

We value your feedback as a customer.  We are committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality 
of services provided to you.  To comment on the quality of service you received, simply click on this link to our Customer 
Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey. Please consider our environment before printing this e-

mail.  Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 

regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. This e-mail communication 
may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Chris Garth <cgarth@tierraeng.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2021 10:28 AM 

To: Lashbrook, Scott J <Scott.Lashbrook2@flhealth.gov> 

Subject: RE: INFORMATION REQUEST - TANKS FAC ID 9600673 _ GANDY BOAT YARD (Former gas station) 

 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the 

content is safe. 

Thanks Scott…what facility number did you find for the gas station regarding the information below? Was the actual gas 

station ever assigned its own facility ID number? Or was the information you provided found in files for a nearby facility? 

 

Chris Garth, LEP 

TIERRA, INC. 

T 813.989.1354 | F 813.989.1355  | C 813.766.0269  
geotechnical  environmental  materials  engineering 

 

From: Lashbrook, Scott J [mailto:Scott.Lashbrook2@flhealth.gov]  

Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 4:26 PM 

To: Chris Garth <cgarth@tierraeng.com> 

Cc: Pinellas_Environmental <Pinellas_Environmental@flhealth.gov> 

Subject: FW: INFORMATION REQUEST - TANKS FAC ID 9600673 _ GANDY BOAT YARD (Former gas station) 

 

Dear Mr. Garth:          
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The Florida Department of Health in Pinellas County, Division of Disease Control & Health Protection is providing the 

following information in response to your August 19, 2021 request for the following address: 

 

FORMER GANDY BOAT YARD (THOMAS A. KING ESTATE – WEST PARCEL)  

12016 GANDY BLVD (Also identified as 12004 Gandy Blvd), St. Peterburg, 33702 

 

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Storage Tank Program database indicates removal of two 

underground storage tanks with a record entry dated April 8, 1996.  However, there was no specific details about the 

tank systems, closure documentation, nor associated assessment.  Our local office does not have any paper files for this 

facility ID # 529600673.  It is suggested you contact the DEP Southwest District office in Tampa, phone (813) 470-5700. 

 

Please let us know if we can be of additional assistance 

 

Scott Lashbrook 

Storage Tank Compliance & Petroleum Restoration Programs  

Florida Department of Health in Pinellas County 

8751 Ulmerton Road, Suite 2000 - Largo, FL 33771 

scott.lashbrook2@flhealth.gov 

Phone: 727-275-6458 / Cell: 727-242-1905 

We value your feedback as a customer.  We are committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality 
of services provided to you.  To comment on the quality of service you received, simply click on this link to our Customer 
Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey. Please consider our environment before printing this e-

mail.  Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials 

regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. This e-mail communication 
may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Chris Garth <cgarth@tierraeng.com>  

Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 9:52 AM 

To: Pinellas_Environmental <Pinellas_Environmental@flhealth.gov> 

Subject: INFORMATION REQUEST - TANKS FAC ID 9600673 _ GANDY BOAT YARD (Former gas station) 

 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: DO NOT CLICK links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the 

content is safe. 

To whom it may concern, 

 

We are performing a Level I contamination screening evaluation for FDOT and have run across a former gas 

station (now a grassy field surrounded by fencing (inaccessible), with no current address other than “Gandy Boulevard”) 

we were unable to find a tank closure/assessment document on the FDEP OCULUS database. Do you have a tank 

closure/assessment report for this facility? If not, any documents depicting the tank(s) location? 

 

I have attached a document which indicates Pinellas County personnel performed a site inspection of the gas station & 

adjoining east parcel in 1996. The inspector noted a pump island, evidence of four vent pipes, and hydraulic lifts in the 

service bays during the site inspection. However, the inspector failed to mention if fuel storage tanks were present, or 

their locations. A Phase II ESA is available on OCULUS, but only for the adjoining east parcel, not the gas station. The 

tanks were not identified on figures in the Phase II ESA report. 

 

Also, have the tanks been removed? We found no information to indicate the tanks were removed on the OCULUS 

database. Do you have such documentation? If so, we would appreciate if you would please provide a pdf copy of these 

documents. 
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FORMER 

GANDY BOAT YARD 

(THOMAS A. KING ESTATE – WEST PARCEL) – the gas station appears to be one of two parcels included in the Thomas A. 

King Estate 

12016 GANDY BLVD (Also identified as 12004 Gandy Blvd) 

 

Fac. ID 9600673 

 

We noted the Phase I ESA was found under the facility ID for the adjoining east parcel, but again no tank locations or 

mention of the tanks status… 

 

Please call or email if you have questions. 

Respectfully, 

Chris Garth, LEP 
Senior Scientist 

TIERRA, INC. 

7351 Temple Terrace Highway | Tampa, Florida 33637 
T 813.989.1354 | F 813.989.1355  | C 813.766.0269 
cgarth@tierraeng.com | www.tierraeng.com 
geotechnical  environmental  materials  engineering 

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential. If you have received this email in error, you should not retain, distribute, disclose or 
use any of the information in this email and you should immediately destroy the e-mail, including any attachments or copies.  E-mail 
transmission cannot be guaranteed as secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, received late 
or incomplete. Therefore, the sender does not accept liability for any error or omission in the contents of this message, which may arise 
as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version from the sender. 

 









































































 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

 

 

SITE 13 - RACETRAC #441 

12025 GANDY BLVD 

  







 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

 

 

SITE 15 – FORMER GANDY BRIDGE PARK AND RIDE 

WEST GANDY BLVD 

 

  

















 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

SITE 17 – FORMER COASTAL MART 

5002 WEST GANDY BLVD 

 

  

















 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

 

SITE 18 – FORMER IMPERIAL YACHT BASIN MARINA 

5000 W GANDY BLVD 

 

  







 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

 

SITE 19 – DANMARK RECLAMATION CORP 

4808 WEST PAUL AVENUE 

  













 

Contamination Screening Evaluation Report US 92/SR 600/Gandy Boulevard 

  FPID: 441250-1-22-01 

 

 

SITE 20 – SHELL/CIRCLE K 

4801 W GANDY BLVD 

 

SITE 20 – JET STAR SPILL 

4801 W GANDY BLVD 

 

 


















































